P94000038481

C T CORPORATION SYS	TEM		നിന്നുന്നു ന	140T 1
Requestor's Name 660 East Jefferson	Street		00002120 -03/21/97 *****35.00	-01056023) *****35.00
Address Tallahassee, Florid	da 32301	 ~~	00002120	1407s
City State Zip	Phone	•	00002120 -03/21/97 ******35.00	-01056024 *****35.00
CORPORATI	ON(S) NAME			
		71	-03/21/27	74373 01056025 -*** **52.50
Ridge Resources	: Acquisitio	N COPPOIA	tion	
merging into	Ridge Pal	lets, INC.	A C	9 7
			<u>. ≥≒</u> 285	
			ى: سر- سر-	
() Profit() NonProfit() Limited Liability Compan	() Amendm	nent	Mergen OR A	PH 3: 53
() Foreign		on/Withdrawal	() Mark 🖫 mi	ω
() Limited Partnership () Reinstatement	() Annual F () Reserva		() Other () Change of I () Fictitious	
() Limited Liability Partn Certified Copy	() Photo C	opies	() CUS	
() Call When Ready Walk In () Mail Out	() Call if Pr () Will Wait		() After 4:30 Pick Up	
Name Availability	3-21-97	PLEAS	SE RETURN EXTRA	
Document Examiner	3/	25	FILE STAMPET	7 💢
Updater Veriller	EFFECTIVE DATE	Jon	\cap	FOE MAR 21
Acknowledgment	21-1	/ my	-658N	

CR2E031 (1-89)

W.P. Verliler

Amended & Restated

Articles to be filed 3/25/97

P94000038481

ARTICLES OF MERGER Merger Sheet

MERGING:

RIDGE RESOURCE ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, not qualified in Florida

INTO

RIDGE PALLETS, INC., a Florida corporation, P94000038481

File date: March 21, 1997, effective March 25, 1997

Corporate Specialist: Joy Moon-French



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

March 24, 1997

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM

TALLAHASSEE, FL

SUBJECT: RIDGE PALLETS, INC. Ref. Number: P94000038481

We have received your document for RIDGE PALLETS, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The articles of merger must contain the provisions of the plan of merger or the plan of merger must be attached.

The plan of merger must set forth the terms and conditions of the proposed merger; and

The merger should include the manner and basis of converting the shares of each corporation into shares, obligations, or other securities of the surviving corporation or any other corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property and the manner and basis of converting rights to acquire shares of each corporation into rights to acquire shares, obligations, or other securities of the surviving or any other corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6957.

Joy Moon-French Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 097A00014612

Please Backdate

FILED

ARTICLES OF MERGER

97 MAR 21 PH 3: 53

Providing for the Merger of

SECRETARY OF STATE RIDGE RESOURCE ACQUISITION CORPORATION LAHASSEE, FLORIDA

with and into

RIDGE PALLETS, INC.

(Pursuant to Section 607.1107 of the Florida Business Corporation Act)

EFFECTIVE DATE

Pursuant to Section 607.1107 of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FBCA"), Ridge Pallets, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Ridge Pallets"), and Ridge Resource Acquisition Corporation. a Delaware corporation ("Acquisition"), hereby adopt these Articles of Merger effecting the merger (the "Merger") of Acquisition with and into Ridge Pallets, with Ridge Pallets as the surviving corporation.

FIRST: The names of the corporations proposing to merge and the names of the states under the laws of which such corporations are organized are as follows:

Name of Corporation

State of Incorporation

Ridge Pallets, Inc.

Florida

Ridge Resource Acquisition Corporation

Delaware

SECOND: Ridge Pallets shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger (in such capacity, the "Surviving Corporation").

THIRD: The laws of the state (Delaware) under which Acquisition is organized permit such merger and Acquisition has complied with those laws in effecting the Merger.

FOURTH: Ridge Pallets has complied with the applicable provisions of Sections 607.1101 through 607.1105 of the FBCA, as set forth below.

(1) The Agreement and Plan of Reorganization and Merger made as of December 20, 1996 (the "Merger Agreement"), and the performance thereof, were duly authorized by all action required by the FBCA and the articles of incorporation and the bylaws of Ridge Pallets and by the General Corporation Law of Delaware and the certificate of incorporation and bylaws of Acquisition. A copy of the Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of Ridge Pallets, which is located at 1470 Highway 17 South, Bartow, Florida 33830, and a copy will be furnished by Ridge Pallets, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of Acquisition or stockholder of Ridge Pallets.

(2) The Merger Agreement was submitted to the shareholders of Ridge Pallets pursuant to Section 607.1103 of the FBCA, and approved and adopted by the shareholders of Ridge Pallets on the 20th day of December, 1996 and the sole stockholder of Acquisition on the 20th day of December, 1996.

FIFTH: Pursuant to Section 607.0123 of the FBCA, the future effective time of the Merger is 9:30 a.m. eastern time on March 25, 1997 (the "Effective Time").

Signatures on next page

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officers of the respective entities have executed these Articles of Merger dated this 19 day of March, 1997, but effective for all purposes as of the Effective Time.

RIDGE RA	LLETS, INC.
Name:/ Title:	Dakers P. nelsoup In

RIDGE RESOURCE ACQUISITION CORPORATION

By: San W. Hunghreys
Title: Secretary President

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF REORGANIZATION AND MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF REORGANIZATION AND MERGER (this "Agreement") is made as of the 20th day of December 1996, by and among Palex, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Palex"), Main Street Capital Partners, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("Main Street"), Ridge Resource Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Palex ("Subsidiary"), Ridge Pallets, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Company"), and the individual stockholders of the Company identified on Schedule A to this Agreement (the "Stockholders").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the respective stockholders and Boards of Directors of Subsidiary and the Company (collectively referred to as the "Constituent Corporations") deem it advisable and in the best interests of the Constituent Corporations and their respective stockholders that Subsidiary merge (the "Merger") with and into the Company;

WHEREAS, Palex is entering into other agreements substantially similar to this Agreement with each of Fraser Industries, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Fraser"), and Interstate Pallet, Co., a Virginia corporation ("Interstate" and, together with the Company and Fraser, collectively referred to as the "Founding Companies"), which agreements provide for the merger of subsidiaries of Palex with and into Fraser and Interstate simultaneously with the Merger; and

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of Palex, Subsidiary and the Company have approved and adopted this Agreement and intend this transaction to qualify as a tax-free transaction under the provisions of Section 368 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

THE MERGER

SECTION 1.1. The Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, at the Effective Time (as defined in Section 1.2), Subsidiary shall be merged with and into the Company in accordance with the Delaware General Corporation Law ("DGCL") and the Florida Business Corporation Act and the separate existence of Subsidiary shall cease. The Company shall be the surviving party in the Merger and is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Corporation." The Merger will be effected in a single transaction.

SECTION 1.2. Effective Time of Merger. The Merger shall become effective (the "Effective Time") at such time as shall be stated in certificates of Merger (the "Certificates of Merger") to be filed with the Secretary of State of the States of Delaware and Florida. The Constituent Corporations will cause the Certificates of Merger to be executed and delivered to the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Secretary of State of the State of Florida on or before the Closing Date (as defined in Article III).

SECTION 1.3. Certificate of Incorporation, By-Laws, Board of Directors and Officers of Surviving Corporation; Board of Directors and Officers of PalEx. At the Effective Time of the Merger:

- An Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation with the same provisions as the Company's Articles of Incorporation then in effect shall be filed and shall become the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, and subsequent to the Effective Time, such Articles of Incorporation shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until amended as provided by law;
- The By-laws of the Company then in effect shall become the By-laws of the Surviving Corporation, and subsequent to the Effective Time, such By-laws shall be the By-laws of the Surviving Corporation until they shall thereafter be duly amended;
- The Boards of Directors of PalEx and the Surviving Corporation shall consist of the persons identified on Schedule 1.3(c) hereto. The Board of Directors of PalEx and the Surviving Corporation shall hold office subject to the laws of the State of Delaware and of the Certificate of Incorporation and By-laws of the Surviving Corporation; and
- The officers of PalEx and the Surviving Corporation shall be the persons identified on Schedule 1.3(d) hereto, each of such officers to serve until such officer's successor is duly elected and qualified, subject to the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation and By-laws of PalEx and the Surviving Corporation and the terms of any employment agreement executed by any such officer.
- SECTION 1.4. Effect of Merger. The identity, existence, purposes, powers, objects, franchises, privileges, rights and immunities of the Company shall continue unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger and the corporate franchises, existence and rights of Subsidiary shall be merged with and into the Company, as the Surviving Corporation. At the Effective Time of the Merger, the separate existence of Subsidiary shall cease and, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the Surviving Corporation shall possess all the rights, privileges, immunities and franchises, of a public as well as of a private nature, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due on whatever account, including subscriptions for shares, all taxes, including those due and owing and those accrued, and all other choses in action, and all and every other interest of or belonging to or due to the Company and Subsidiary shall be taken and deemed to be transferred to, and vested in, the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed; and all property, rights and privileges, powers and franchises and all and every other interest shall be thereafter as effectually

the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of the Company and Subsidiary; and the title to any real estate, or interest therein, whether by deed or otherwise, under the laws of the state of incorporation vested in the Company or Subsidiary, shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Merger. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, following the Merger the Surviving Corporation shall be responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of Subsidiary and PalEx and any claim existing, or action or proceeding pending, by or against the Company or Subsidiary may be prosecuted as if the Merger had not taken place, or the Surviving Corporation may be substituted in their place. Neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of the Company or Subsidiary shall be impaired by the Merger, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the Company and Subsidiary shall attach to the Surviving Corporation and may be enforced against such Surviving Corporation to the same extent as if said debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by such Surviving Corporation.

ARTICLE II

CONVERSION OF STOCK

SECTION 2.1. Manner of Conversion. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of PalEx, Subsidiary, the Company or any of the Stockholders:

- (a) The shares of common stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of the Company (the "Company Stock") that are issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, automatically shall be deemed to represent (i) the right to receive that number of shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of PalEx ("PalEx Common Stock") set forth in Schedule 2.1 and (ii) the right to receive the amount of cash set forth in Schedule 2.1. As of the Effective Time, all shares of Company Stock shall no longer be outstanding and shall automatically be canceled and retired and shall cease to exist, and each holder of a certificate representing any such shares of Company Stock shall cease to have any rights with respect thereto, except the right to receive that number of shares of PalEx Common Stock and cash to be issued in consideration therefore upon surrender of such certificate in accordance with Section 2.2.
- (b) All shares of Company Stock that are held by the Company as treasury stock, if any, shall be canceled and retired and no shares of PalEx Common Stock or other consideration shall be delivered or paid in exchange therefor.
- (c) Each share of capital stock of Subsidiary issued and outstanding and owned by PalEx shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of PalEx, be converted into one share of common stock, \$.01 par value, of the Company, as the Surviving Corporation.

SECTION 2.2. Exchange of Certificates for Consideration. At the Closing (as defined in Article III), the Stockholders shall deliver to PalEx the original certificates representing the Company Stock, duly endorsed in blank by the Stockholders or accompanied by blank stock powers. The Stockholders agree promptly to cure any deficiencies with respect to the endorsement of the

certificates or other documents of conveyance with respect to such Company Stock. Upon surrender of such certificates, the Stockholders shall be entitled to receive certificates representing the number of shares of PalEx Stock and the amount of cash set forth in Schedule 2.1, which shall be delivered on the Consummation Date (as defined in Article III).

ARTICLE III

THE CLOSING AND CONSUMMATION DATE

On the date of execution of the underwriting agreement (the "Underwriting Agreement") relating to the initial public offering of PalEx Stock (the "IPO"), the parties shall take all actions necessary (i) to effect the Merger (including, if permitted by applicable state law, the filing with the appropriate state authorities of the Certificates of Merger which shall become effective on the Consummation Date (as defined below)) and (ii) to effect the conversion and delivery of shares referred to in Section 2.2 (hereinafter referred to as the "Closing"); provided, however, that such actions shall not include the actual completion of the Merger or the conversion and delivery of the shares referred to in Article II, which actions shall be taken on the Consummation Date. The Closing shall take place at a location mutually agreeable to the Company and PalEx. The date on which the Closing shall occur shall be referred to as the "Closing Date." On the Consummation Date, the Certificates of Merger shall be filed with the appropriate state authorities, or if already filed shall become effective, and all transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall occur and be deemed to be completed. The Consummation Date shall be the date on which the closing of the IPO occurs. During the period from the Closing Date to the Consummation Date, this Agreement may only be terminated by the parties if the Underwriting Agreement is terminated pursuant to the terms of such agreement or as otherwise expressly provided herein.

ARTICLE IV

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY AND THE STOCKHOLDERS

The Company and Stockholders represent and warrant to PalEx as follows:

SECTION 4.1. Organization and Qualification. The Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida and has the requisite corporate power and authority to own, lease and operate its assets and properties and to carry on its business as it is now being conducted. The Company is qualified to do business and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the properties owned, leased or operated by it or the nature of the business conducted by it makes such qualification necessary, except where the failure to be so qualified and in good standing will not, when taken together with all other such failures, have a material adverse effect on the business, operations, properties, assets, condition (financial or other), results of operations or prospects of the Company (a "Company Material Adverse Effect"). True, accurate and complete copies of the Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-laws, in each

case as in effect on the date hereof, including all amendments thereto, have heretofore been delivered to PalEx.

SECTION 4.2. Capitalization.

- The authorized capital stock of the Company consists of 5,000,000 shares of Company Stock and no shares of preferred stock. As of December 20, 1996, 549,500 shares of Company Stock and no shares of preferred stock were issued and outstanding. All of such issued and outstanding shares are validly issued and are fully paid, nonassessable and free of preemptive rights. The Stockholders own beneficially and of record all of the shares of the Company Stock, which constitutes all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the Company, and, except as described in Schedule 4.2, such Company Stock is owned free and clear of all liens, claims or encumbrances of any nature. As a result of the Merger, the Stockholders will convey and transfer to PalEx good and marketable title to the Company Stock owned by them.
- Except as set forth on Schedule 4.2 attached hereto, as of the date hereof there were no outstanding subscriptions, options, calls, contracts, commitments, understandings, restrictions. arrangements, rights or warrants, including any right of conversion or exchange under any outstanding security, instrument or other agreement to issue, deliver or sell, or cause to be issued, delivered or sold, additional shares of the capital stock of the Company or obligating the Company to grant, extend or enter into any such agreement or commitment or obligating any of the Stockholders to convey or transfer any Company Stock. There are no voting trusts, proxies or other agreements or understandings to which the Company or any of the Stockholders is a party or is bound with respect to the voting of any shares of capital stock of the Company.
- SECTION 4.3. No Subsidiaries. The Company has no subsidiaries and, except as set forth on Schedule 4.3, it does not own any capital stock of any corporation or any interest in any partnership, joint venture or limited liability company.

SECTION 4.4. Authority; Non-Contravention; Approvals.

The Company has full corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company and by the Stockholders, and no other corporate proceedings on the part of the Company are necessary to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Company and the Stockholders, and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery hereof by PalEx and Main Street, constitutes a valid and legally binding agreement of the Company and the Stockholders, enforceable against the Company and the Stockholders in accordance with its terms, except that such enforcement may be subject to (i) bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally and (ii) general equitable principles.

- The execution and delivery of this Agreement by each of the Company and the **(b)** Stockholders do not violate, conflict with or result in a breach of any provision of, or constitute a default (or an event which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default) under, or result in the termination of, or accelerate the performance required by, or result in a right of termination or acceleration under, or result in the creation of any lien, security interest, charge or encumbrance upon any of the properties or assets of the Company under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of (i) the articles of incorporation or by-laws of the Company (ii) any statute, law, ordinance, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, order, injunction, writ, permit or license of any court or governmental authority applicable to the Company or any of its properties or assets, or (iii) any note, bond, mortgage, indenture, deed of trust, license, franchise, permit, concession, contract, lease or other instrument, obligation or agreement of any kind to which the Company or any of the Stockholders is now a party or by which any of the Stockholders or the Company or any of its properties or assets may be bound or affected. The consummation by the Company and the Stockholders of the transactions contemplated hereby will not result in any violation, conflict, breach, right of termination or acceleration or creation of liens under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the items described in clauses (i) through (iii) of the preceding sentence, subject, in the case of the terms, conditions or provisions of the items described in clause (iii) above, to obtaining (prior to the Effective Time) consents required from commercial lenders, lessors or other third parties. Excluded from the foregoing sentences of this paragraph (b), insofar as they apply to the terms, conditions or provisions of the items described in clauses (ii) and (iii) of the first sentence of this paragraph (b), are such violations, conflicts, breaches, defaults, terminations, accelerations or creations of liens, security interests, charges or encumbrances that would not, in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect.
- Except for (i) the filing in connection with the IPO of a registration statement on **(0)** Form S-1 (the "Registration Statement") with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933 (the "1933 Act"), (ii) the declaration of the effectiveness thereof by the SEC and filings with various state blue sky authorities, and (iii) the making of the Merger Filings with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Secretary of State of the State of Florida in connection with the Merger, no declaration, filing or registration with, or notice to, or authorization, consent or approval of, any governmental or regulatory body or authority is necessary for the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company and the Stockholders or the consummation by the Company and the Stockholders of the transactions contemplated hereby.

SECTION 4.5. Financial Statements. The audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended July 28, 1996 and unaudited interim financial statements of the Company for the three months ended October 27, 1996 (collectively, the "Company Financial Statements") have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis (except as may be indicated therein or in the notes thereto) and fairly present the financial position of the Company as of the dates thereof and the results of its operations and changes in financial position for the periods then ended, subject, in the case of the unaudited interim financial statements, to normal year-end and audit adjustments and any other adjustments described therein.

SECTION 4.6. Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities. Except as disclosed in Schedule 4.6 attached hereto, the Company did not have at October 27, 1996, nor has it incurred since that date, any liabilities or obligations (whether absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise) of any nature, except (a) liabilities, obligations or contingencies (i) which are accrued or reserved against in the Company Financial Statements or reflected in the notes thereto or (ii) which were incurred after October 27, 1996 and were incurred in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practices, and (b) liabilities and obligations which are of a nature not required to be reflected in the Company Financial Statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied and which were incurred in the normal course of business and are described on Schedule 4.6. Schedule 4.6 includes a reasonable estimate by the Company and the Stockholders of the maximum amount which may become payable with respect to any such liabilities which are contingent.

SECTION 4.7. Accounts and Notes Receivable. Schedule 4.7 sets forth an accurate list of the accounts and notes receivable of the Company as of December 19, 1996, including any such amounts which are not reflected in the Company's balance sheet. Receivables from and advances to employees, the Stockholders and any entities or persons related to or affiliated with the Stockholders are separately identified on Schedule 4.7. Schedule 4.7 also sets forth an accurate aging of all accounts and notes receivable as of November 30, 1996 showing amounts due in 30-day aging categories. The trade and other accounts receivable of the Company which are classified as current assets on the October 27, 1996 balance sheet are bona fide receivables, were acquired in the ordinary course of business, are stated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and, subject to the reserve for doubtful accounts, need not be written-off as uncollectible.

SECTION 4.8. Absence of Certain Changes or Events. Since July 28, 1996, there has not been any material adverse change in the business, operations, properties, assets, liabilities, condition (financial or other), results of operations or prospects of the Company, nor, except as disclosed in Schedule 4.8 has there been:

- any damage, destruction or loss (whether or not covered by insurance) alone or in the aggregate, materially adversely affecting the properties or business of the Company;
- any change in the authorized capital stock of the Company or in its securities outstanding or any change in the Stockholders' ownership interests or any grant of any options, warrants, calls, conversion rights or commitments;
- (iii) any declaration or payment of any dividend or distribution in respect of the capital stock or any direct or indirect redemption, purchase or other acquisition of any of the capital stock of the Company;
- (iv) any increase in the compensation payable or to become payable by the Company to the Stockholders or any of its officers, directors, employees, consultants or agents,

except for ordinary and customary bonuses and salary increases for employees in accordance with past practice:

- any work interruptions, labor grievances or claims filed, or any proposed law, (v) regulation or event or condition of any character materially adversely affecting the business or future prospects of the Company:
- any sale or transfer, or any agreement to sell or transfer, any material assets, (vi) properties or rights of the Company to any person, including, without limitation, the Stockholders and their affiliates:
- any cancellation, or agreement to cancel, any indebtedness or other obligation owing (vii) to the Company;
- (viii) any increase in the Company's indebtedness, other than accounts payable incurred in the ordinary course of business;
- any plan, agreement or arrangement granting any preferential rights to purchase or (ix) acquire any interest in any of the assets, property or rights of the Company or requiring consent of any party to the transfer and assignment of any such assets, property or rights:
- any purchase or acquisition of, or agreement, plan or arrangement to purchase or (x) acquire, any property, rights or assets outside of the ordinary course of the Company's business;
- (xi) any waiver of any material rights or claims of the Company;
- any material breach, amendment or termination of any material contract, agreement, (xii) license, permit or other right to which the Company is a party or any of its property is subject; or
- any transaction by the Company outside the ordinary course of business. (xiii)

SECTION 4.9. Litigation. Except as disclosed in the Schedule 4.9 attached hereto, there are no claims, suits, actions or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of the Company or any of the Stockholders, threatened against, relating to or affecting the Company or any of the Stockholders, before any court, governmental department, commission, agency, instrumentality or authority, or any arbitrator that seek to restrain the consummation of the Merger or which could reasonably be expected, either alone or in the aggregate with all such claims, actions or proceedings, to have a Company Material Adverse Effect. Except as disclosed in Schedule 4.9 attached hereto, neither the Company nor any of the Stockholders is not subject to any judgment, decree, injunction, rule or order of any court, governmental department, commission, agency, instrumentality or authority, or

any arbitrator which prohibits or restricts the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or would have a Company Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 4.10. Registration Statement. To the best of the Company's and Stockholders' knowledge and belief, none of the information to be supplied by the Company for inclusion in the Registration Statement will contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading.

SECTION 4.11. No Violation of Law. Except as disclosed in Schedule 4.11 attached hereto, the Company is not in violation of nor has it been given notice or been charged with any violation of, any law, statute, order, rule, regulation, ordinance or judgment (including, without limitation, any applicable environmental law, ordinance or regulation) of any governmental or regulatory body or authority, except for violations which, in the aggregate, could not reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect. Except as disclosed in Schedule 4.11 attached hereto, as of the date of this Agreement, no investigation or review by any governmental or regulatory body or authority is pending or, to the knowledge of the Company, threatened, nor has any governmental or regulatory body or authority indicated an intention to conduct the same, other than, in each case, those the outcome of which, as far as reasonably can be foreseen, will not have a Company Material Adverse Effect. The Company has all permits, licenses, franchises, variances, exemptions, orders and other governmental authorizations, consents and approvals necessary to conduct their businesses as presently conducted (collectively, the "Company Permits"), except for permits, licenses, franchises, variances, exemptions, orders, authorizations, consents and approvals the absence of which, alone or in the aggregate, would not have a Company Material Adverse Effect. The Company is not in violation of the terms of any Company Permit, except for delays in filing reports or violations which, alone or in the aggregate, would not have a Company Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 4.12. Compliance with Agreements. Except as disclosed in Schedule 4.12 attached hereto, the Company is not in breach or violation of or in default in the performance or observance of any term or provision of, and no event has occurred which, with lapse the of time or action by a third party, could result in a default under, (a) the charter, by-laws or similar organizational instruments of the Company or (b) any contract, commitment, agreement, indenture, mortgage, loan agreement, note, lease, bond, license, approval or other instrument to which the Company is a party or by which it is bound or to which any of its property is subject, which breaches, violations and defaults, in the case of clause (b) of this Section 4.12, would have, in the aggregate, a Company Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 4.13. Taxes.

(a) The Company has (i) duly filed with the appropriate governmental authorities or will have when due all Tax Returns required to be filed for all periods ending on or prior to the Effective Time, other than those Tax Returns the failure of which to file would not have a Company Adverse

Effect and such Tax Returns are true, correct and complete in all material respects, and (ii) duly paid in full or made adequate provision for the payment of all Taxes for all periods ending at or prior to the Effective Time. The liabilities and reserves for Taxes reflected in the Company Financial Statements are adequate to cover all Taxes for all periods ending at or prior to the Effective Time and there are no material liens for Taxes upon any property or asset of the Company thereof, except for liens for Taxes not yet due. There are no unresolved issues of law or fact arising out of a notice of deficiency, proposed deficiency or assessment from the IRS or any other governmental taxing authority with respect to Taxes of the Company which, if decided adversely, singly or in the aggregate, would have a Company Material Adverse Effect. The Company is not a party to any agreement providing for the allocation or sharing of Taxes with any entity that is not, directly or indirectly, a wholly-owned corporate subsidiary of Company. Neither the Company nor any of its corporate subsidiaries has, with regard to any assets or property held, acquired or to be acquired by any of them, filed a consent to the application of Section 341(f) of the Code. The Company made a valid election under Section 1362(a) of the Code, effective May 23, 1994, to be taxed as an S corporation under the Code. As of immediately prior to the Closing, the Company qualifies as an S corporation within the meaning of Subchapter S of the Code.

- (b) For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Taxes" shall mean all taxes, including, without limitation, income, gross receipts, excise, property, sales, employment, withholding, social security, occupation, use, service, service use, license, payroll, franchise, transfer and recording taxes, fees and charges, windfall profits, severance, customs, import, export, employment or similar taxes, charges, fees, levies or other assessments imposed by the United States, or any state, local or foreign government or subdivision or agency thereof, whether computed on a separate, consolidated, unitary, combined or any other basis, and such term shall include any interest, fines, penalties or additional amounts and any interest in respect of any additions, fines or penalties attributable or imposed or with respect to any such taxes, charges, fees, levies or other assessments.
- (c) For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Tax Return" shall mean any return, report or other document or information required to be supplied to a taxing authority in connection with any Taxes.

SECTION 4.14. Employee Benefit Plans; ERISA.

(a) Except as set forth in Schedule 4.14 attached hereto, at the date hereof, the Company does not maintain or contribute to any material employee benefit plans, programs, arrangements and practices (such plans, programs, arrangements and practices of the Company being referred to as the "Company Plans"), including employee benefit plans within the meaning set forth in Section 3(3) of ERISA, or other similar material arrangements for the provision of benefits (excluding any "Multi-employer Plan" within the meaning of Section 3(37) of ERISA or a "Multiple Employer Plan" within the meaning of Section 413(c) of the Code). Schedule 4.14(a) attached hereto lists all Multi-employer Plans and Multiple Employer Plans which the Company maintains or to which it makes contributions. The Company does not have any obligation to create any additional such plan or to amend any such plan so as to increase benefits thereunder, except as required under the terms

of the Company Plans, under existing collective bargaining agreements or to comply with applicable law.

Except as disclosed in Schedule 4.14 attached hereto, (i) there have been no prohibited transactions within the meaning of Section 406 or 407 of ERISA or Section 4975 of the Code with respect to any of the Company Plans that could result in penalties, taxes or liabilities which, singly or in the aggregate, could have a Company Material Adverse Effect, (ii) except for premiums due, there is no outstanding material liability, whether measured alone or in the aggregate, under Title IV of ERISA with respect to any of the Company Plans, (iii) neither the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation nor any plan administrator has instituted proceedings to terminate any of the Company Plans subject to Title IV of ERISA other than in a "standard termination" described in Section 4041(b) of ERISA. (iv) none of the Company Plans has incurred any "accumulated funding deficiency" (as defined in Section 302 of ERISA and Section 412 of the Code), whether or not waived, as of the last day of the most recent fiscal year of each of the Company Plans ended prior to the date of this Agreement, (v) the current present value of all projected benefit obligations under each of the Company Plans which is subject to Title IV of ERISA did not, as of its latest valuation date, exceed the then current value of the assets of such plan allocable to such benefit liabilities, based upon reasonable actuarial assumptions currently utilized for such Company Plan, (vi) each of the Company Plans has been operated and administered in all material respects in accordance with applicable laws during the period of time covered by the applicable statute of limitations, (vii) each of the Company Plans which is intended to be "qualified" within the meaning of Section 401(a) of the Code has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be so qualified and such determination has not been modified, revoked or limited by failure to satisfy any condition thereof or by a subsequent amendment thereto or a failure to amend, except that it may be necessary to make additional amendments retroactively to maintain the "qualified" status of such Company Plans, and the period for making any such necessary retroactive amendments has not expired, (viii) with respect to Multi-employer Plans, the Company has not made or suffered a "complete withdrawal" or a "partial withdrawal," as such terms are respectively defined in Sections 4203, 4204 and 4205 of ERISA and, to the best knowledge of the Company, no event has occurred or is expected to occur which presents a material risk of a complete or partial withdrawal under said Sections 4203, 4204 and 4205, (ix) to the best knowledge of the Company, there are no material pending, threatened or anticipated claims involving any of the Company Plans other than claims for benefits in the ordinary course, and (x) the Company has no current material liability, whether measured alone or in the aggregate, for plan termination or complete withdrawal or partial withdrawal under Title IV of ERISA based on any plan to which any entity that would be deemed one employer with the Company under Section 4001 of ERISA or Section 414 of the Code contributed during the period of time covered by the applicable statute of limitations (the "Company Controlled Group Plans"), and the Company does not reasonably anticipate that any such liability will be asserted against the Company. None of the Company Controlled Group Plans has an "accumulated funding deficiency" (as defined in Section 302 of ERISA and 412 of the Code).

(c) Schedule 4.14 attached hereto contains a true and complete summary or list of or otherwise describes all employment contracts and employee benefit arrangements with all employees of the Company.

SECTION 4.15. Labor Matters. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.15 attached hereto, (a) there are no significant controversies pending or, to the knowledge of the Company, threatened between the Company and any of its employees, (b) none of the Company's employees is represented by a labor union or covered by a collective bargaining agreement, and to the knowledge of the Company, there are no organizational efforts and no campaign is under way to establish such representation or coverage. (c) the Company has, to the knowledge of the Company, complied in all material respects with all laws relating to the employment of labor, including, without limitation, any provisions thereof relating to wages, hours, collective bargaining, and the payment of social security and similar taxes, and (d) no person has, to the knowledge of the Company, asserted that the Company is liable in any material amount for any arrears of wages or any taxes or penalties for failure to comply with any of the foregoing, except for such controversics, organizational efforts, non-compliance and liabilities which, singly or in the aggregate, could not reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 4.16. Environmental Matters.

To the best of the Company's and Stockholders' knowledge and belief, except as set forth in Schedule 4.16 attached hereto, (i) the Company has conducted its businesses in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws, including, without limitation, having all permits, licenses and other approvals and authorizations necessary for the operation of their respective businesses as presently conducted, (ii) none of the properties owned by the Company contain any Hazardous Substance as a result of any activity of the Company in amounts exceeding the levels permitted by applicable Environmental Laws, (iii) the Company has not received any notices, demand letters or requests for information from any Federal, state, local or foreign governmental entity or third party indicating that the Company may be in violation of, or liable under, any Environmental Law in connection with the ownership or operation of its business, (iv) there are no civil, criminal or administrative actions, suits, demands, claims, hearings, investigations or proceedings pending or threatened, against the Company relating to any violation, or alleged violation, of any Environmental Law, (v) no reports have been filed, or are required to be filed, by the Company concerning the release of any Hazardous Substance or the threatened or actual violation of any Environmental Law, (vi) no Hazardous Substance has been disposed of, released or transported in violation of any applicable Environmental Law from any properties owned by the Company as a result of any activity of the Company during the time such properties were owned, leased or operated by the Company, (vii) there have been no environmental investigations, studies, audits, tests, reviews or other analysis regarding compliance or non-compliance with any applicable Environmental Law conducted by or which are in the possession of the Company relating to the activities of the Company which are not listed on Schedule 4.16 attached hereto prior to the date hereof, (viii) there are no underground storage tanks on, in or under any properties owned by the Company and no underground storage tanks have been closed or removed from any of such properties during the time such properties were

owned, leased or operated by the Company, (ix) there is no asbestos or asbestos containing material present in any of the properties owned by the Company, and no asbestos has been removed from any of such properties during the time such properties were owned, leased or operated by the Company, and (x) neither the Company nor any of its respective properties are subject to any material liabilities or expenditures (fixed or contingent) relating to any suit, settlement, court order, administrative order, regulatory requirement, judgment or claim asserted or arising under any Environmental Law, except for violations of the foregoing clauses (i) through (x) that, singly or in the aggregate, would not reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect.

- As used herein. "Environmental Law" means any Federal, state, local or foreign law, **(b)** statute, ordinance, rule, regulation, code, license, permit, authorization, approval, consent, legal doctrine, order, judgment, decree, injunction, requirement or agreement with any governmental entity relating to (x) the protection, preservation or restoration of the environment (including, without limitation, air, water vapor, surface water, groundwater, drinking water supply, surface land, subsurface land, plant and animal life or any other natural resource) or to human health or safety or (y) the exposure to, or the use, storage, recycling, treatment, generation, transportation, processing. handling, labeling, production, release or disposal of Hazardous Substances, in each case as amended and as in effect on the Closing Date. The term Environmental Law includes, without limitation, (i) the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, the Federal Clean Air Act, the Federal Clean Water Act, the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (including the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments thereto), the Federal Solid Waste Disposal and the Federal Toxic Substances Control Act, the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, each as amended and as in effect on the Closing Date, and (ii) any common law or equitable doctrine (including, without limitation, injunctive relief and tort doctrines such as negligence, nuisance, trespass and strict liability) that may impose liability or obligations for injuries or damages due to, or threatened as a result of, the presence of, effects of or exposure to any Hazardous Substance.
- (c) As used herein, "Hazardous Substance" means any substance presently or hereafter listed, defined, designated or classified as hazardous, toxic, radioactive, or dangerous, or otherwise regulated, under any Environmental Law. Hazardous Substance includes any substance to which exposure is regulated by any government authority or any Environmental Law including, without limitation, any toxic waste, pollutant, contaminant, hazardous substance, toxic substance, hazardous waste, special waste, industrial substance or petroleum or any derivative or by-product thereof, radon, radioactive material, asbestos or asbestos containing material, urea formaldehyde foam insulation, lead or polychlorinated biphenyls.

SECTION 4.17. Title to Assets. The Company has good and marketable title in fee simple to all its real property and good title to all its leasehold interests and other properties, as reflected in the most recent balance sheet included in the Company Financial Statements, except for the assets which are to be sold or dividended to the Stockholders pursuant to Section 6.4 and properties and assets that have been disposed of in the ordinary course of business since the date of such balance

sheet, free and clear of all mortgages, liens, pledges, charges or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever, except (i) the lien for current taxes, payments of which are not yet delinquent, (ii) such imperfections in title and easements and encumbrances, if any, as are not substantial in character, amount or extent and do not materially detract from the value, or interfere with the present use of the property subject thereto or affected thereby, or otherwise materially impair the Company's business operations (in the manner presently carried on by the Company), and (iii) except for such matters which, singly or in the aggregate, could not reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect. All leases under which the Company leases any substantial amount of real or personal property have been delivered to PalEx and are in good standing, valid and effective in accordance with their respective terms, and there is not, under any of such leases, any existing default or event which with notice or lapse of time or both would become a default other than defaults under such leases which in the aggregate will not cause a Company Material Adverse Effect

SECTION 4.18. Insurance. Schedule 4.18 sets forth an accurate list as of September 30, 1996 of all insurance policies carried by the Company and of all insurance claims or losses in excess of \$50,000 or material workmen's compensation claims received for the past five (5) policy years. Also attached to Schedule 4.18 are true, complete and correct copies of all of the Company's insurance policies, covering at least the past three years. None of such policies is a "claims made" policy. The insurance policies set forth on Schedule 4.18 provide adequate coverage against the risks involved in the Company's business. Such policies are currently in full force and effect.

SECTION 4.19. Interest in Customers and Suppliers and Related-Party Transactions. Except as described on Schedule 4.19, no Stockholder, officer, director or affiliate of the Company (i) possesses, directly or indirectly, any financial interest in, or is a director, officer, employee or affiliate of, any corporation, firm, association or business organization that is a client, supplier, customer, lessor, lessee or competitor of the Company, or (ii) is a party to an agreement or relationship, that involves the receipt by such person of compensation or property from the Company other than through a customary employment relationship.

SECTION 4.20. Business Relations. Schedule 4.20 contains an accurate list of all customers of the Company representing five percent (5%) or more of the Company's revenues for the twelve (12) months ended July 28, 1996 and the three (3) months ended October 27, 1996. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.20, since July 30, 1995, none of the Company's significant customers has canceled or substantially reduced its purchases from the Company, nor are any of such customers threatening to do so. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.20, since July 30, 1995, the Company has not experienced any difficulties in obtaining any inventory items necessary to the operation of its business, and, to the knowledge of the Company and the Stockholders, no such shortage of supply of inventory items is threatened or pending. To the knowledge of the Company and the Stockholders, no customer or supplier of the Company will cease to do business with, or substantially reduce its purchases from, the Company after the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, which cessation or reduction would reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect. The Company is not required to provide any bonding or other

financial security arrangements in any material amount in connection with any transactions with any of its customers or suppliers.

SECTION 4.21. Disclosure. The Stockholders have fully provided PalEx with all the information that PalEx has requested in analyzing whether to consummate the Merger. To the best of the Company's and Stockholders' knowledge and belief, none of the information so provided nor any representation or warranty of the Stockholders contained in this Agreement contains any untrue statement regarding a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made herein or in the information provided, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

SECTION 4.22. Trademarks and Intellectual Property Compliance. Company owns or has the right to use, without any material payment to any other party, all of its patents, trademarks (registered or unregistered), trade names, service marks, copyrights and applications ("Intellectual Property Rights") and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not alter or impair such rights in any material respect. To the best of the Company's and Stockholders' knowledge and belief, no claims are pending by any person with respect to the ownership, validity, enforceability or use of any such Intellectual Property Rights challenging or questioning the validity or effectiveness of any of the foregoing which claims could reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 4.23. No Implied Representations. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Article or any other provision of this Agreement or any of the related documents, it is the explicit understanding of each party hereto that the Company and the Stockholders are not making any representation or warranty whatsoever, express or implied, other than those representations and warranties of the Company and the Stockholders in this Agreement and the related documents. It is understood that any estimates, projections or other predictions which otherwise have been provided to PalEx are not and shall not be deemed to be representations or warranties of the Company or the Stockholders, but as the good faith estimates and assumptions of the Company and the Stockholders intended to be reasonable at the time made concerning the most likely course of the Company and its businesses. The Company, the Stockholders and PalEx acknowledge that there are uncertainties inherent in attempting to make such estimates, projections and other predictions, that the Company, the Stockholders and PalEx are familiar with such uncertainties, that the Company, the Stockholders and PalEx are taking full responsibility for making their own evaluation of the adequacy and accuracy of all estimates, projections and other predictions so furnished to them, and that neither PalEx, the Stockholders nor any of the Founding Companies shall have any claim against anyone with respect thereto.

ARTICLE V

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PAIEx and SUBSIDIARY

PalEx and Subsidiary represent and warrant to the Company as follows:

SECTION 5.1. Organization and Qualification.

- (a) PalEx is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Delaware and has the requisite power and authority to own, lease and operate its assets and properties and to carry on its business as it is now being conducted. True, accurate and complete copies of each of PalEx's Certificate of Incorporation and By-laws, as in effect on the date hereof, including all amendments thereto, have heretofore been delivered to the Company.
- (b) Subsidiary is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware and has the requisite power and authority to own, lease and operate its assets and properties and to carry on its business as it is now being conducted. Subsidiary is qualified to do business and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the properties owned, leased or operated by it or the nature of the business conducted by it makes such qualification necessary, except where the failure to be so qualified and in good standing will not, when taken together with all other such failures, have a material adverse effect on the business, operations, properties, assets, condition (financial or other), results of operations or prospects of Subsidiary. True, accurate and complete copies of each of Subsidiary's Certificate of Incorporation and By-laws, as in effect on the date hereof, including all amendments thereto, have heretofore been delivered to the Company.

SECTION 5.2. Capitalization.

- (a) The authorized capital stock of PalEx consists of (i) 30,000,000 shares of PalEx Common Stock, of which 1,071,389 shares were outstanding as of December 20, 1996, and (ii) 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$.01 per share, none of which was issued and outstanding as of December 20, 1996. All of the issued and outstanding shares of PalEx Common Stock are validly issued and are fully paid, nonassessable and free of preemptive rights.
- (b) Except as set forth on Schedule 5.2 attached hereto, as of the date hereof, there are no outstanding subscriptions, options, calls, contracts, commitments, understandings, restrictions, arrangements, rights or warrants, including any right of conversion or exchange under any outstanding security, instrument or other agreement obligating PalEx to issue, deliver or sell, or cause to be issued, delivered or sold, additional shares of the capital stock of PalEx or obligating PalEx to grant, extend or enter into any such agreement or commitment, except that PalEx declared a stock split prior to executing this Agreement which resulted in Main Street owning 1,021,389 shares and Vance K. Maultsby, Jr. owning 50,000 shares of PalEx Common Stock. There are no voting trusts, proxies or other agreements or understandings to which PalEx is a party or is bound with respect to the voting of any shares of capital stock of PalEx. The shares of PalEx Common Stock issued to stockholders of the Company in the Merger will be at the Effective Time duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable and free of preemptive rights.

SECTION 5.3. No Subsidiaries. Except as set forth on Schedule 5.3, PalEx has no subsidiaries and it does not own any capital stock of any corporation or any interest in any partnership, joint venture or limited liability company.

SECTION 5.4. Authority; Non-Contravention; Approvals.

- (a) PalEx and Subsidiary have full corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been approved by the Board of Directors and stockholders of PalEx and Subsidiary, and no other corporate proceedings on the part of PalEx or Subsidiary are necessary to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation by PalEx and Subsidiary of the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by PalEx and Subsidiary, and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery hereof by the Company and the Stockholders, constitutes a valid and legally binding agreement of PalEx and Subsidiary enforceable against each of them in accordance with its terms, except that such enforcement may be subject to (i) bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally and (ii) general equitable principles.
- The execution and delivery of this Agreement by PalEx and Subsidiary does not violate, conflict with or result in a breach of any provision of, or constitute a default (or an event which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default) under, or result in the termination of, or accelerate the performance required by, or result in a right of termination or acceleration under, or result in the creation of any lien, security interest, charge or encumbrance upon any of the properties or assets of PalEx or Subsidiary under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of (i) the charter or by-laws of PalEx or Subsidiary, as applicable, (ii) any statute, law. ordinance, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, order, injunction, writ, permit or license of any court or governmental authority applicable to PalEx or Subsidiary or any of their respective properties or assets or (iii) any note, bond, mortgage, indenture, deed of trust, license, franchise, permit, concession, contract, lease or other instrument, obligation or agreement of any kind to which PalEx or Subsidiary is now a party or by which Pallex or Subsidiary or any of their respective properties or assets may be bound or affected. The consummation by PalEx and Subsidiary of the transactions contemplated hereby will not result in any violation, conflict, breach, right of termination or acceleration or creation of liens under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the items described in clauses (i) through (iii) of the preceding sentence, subject, in the case of the terms, conditions or provisions of the items described in clause (ii) above, to obtaining (prior to the Effective Time) PalEx Required Statutory Approvals (as defined in Section 5.4(c)) and, in the case of the terms, conditions or provisions of the items described in clause (iii) above, to obtaining (prior to the Effective Time) consents required from commercial lenders, lessors or other third parties. Excluded from the foregoing sentences of this paragraph (b), insofar as they apply to the terms, conditions or provisions of the items described in clauses (ii) and (iii) of the first sentence of this paragraph (b), are such violations, conflicts, breaches, defaults, terminations, accelerations or creations of liens, security interests, charges or encumbrances that would not, in the aggregate, have

a material adverse effect on the business, operations, properties, assets, condition (financial or other), results of operations or prospects of PalEx or Subsidiary (a "PalEx Material Adverse Effect").

- (c) Except for (i) the filing of the Registration Statement the SEC pursuant to the 1933 Act, (ii) the declaration of the effectiveness thereof by the SEC and filings with various state blue sky authorities, and (iii) the making of the Merger Filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Secretary of State of the State of Florida in connection with the Merger, the filings and approvals referred to in clauses (i) through (iii) are collectively referred to as the "PalEx Required Statutory Approvals", no declaration, filing or registration with, or notice to, or authorization, consent or approval of, any governmental or regulatory body or authority is necessary for the execution and delivery of this Agreement by PalEx or Subsidiary or the consummation by PalEx or Subsidiary of the transactions contemplated hereby, other than such declarations, filings, registrations, notices, authorizations, consents or approvals which, if not made or obtained, as the case may be, would not, in the aggregate, have a PalEx Material Adverse Effect.
- SECTION 5.5. Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities. Except as disclosed to the Company in writing, neither PalEx nor Subsidiary have incurred any liabilities or obligations (whether absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise) of any nature, except those incurred in connection with the Merger, this Agreement, the agreements with the other Founding Companies and the IPO. Except as contemplated by the foregoing, PalEx and Subsidiary have not engaged in any business activities of any type or kind whatsoever, nor entered into any agreements nor is it bound by any obligation or undertaking.
- SECTION 5.6. Litigation. There are no claims, suits, actions or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of PalEx or Subsidiary, threatened against, relating to or affecting PalEx or Subsidiary, before any court, governmental department, commission, agency, instrumentality or authority, or any arbitrator that seek to restrain or enjoin the consummation of the Merger or the IPO or which could reasonably be expected, either alone or in the aggregate with all such claims, actions or proceedings, to have a PalEx Material Adverse Effect.
- SECTION 5.7. No Violation of Law. PalEx is not in violation of, nor has it been given notice or been charged with any violation of, any law, statute, order, rule, regulation, ordinance, or judgment (including, without limitation, any applicable environmental law, ordinance or regulation) of any governmental or regulatory body or authority.
- SECTION 5.8. Affiliate Transactions. Except for the ownership by Main Street of shares of PalEx Common Stock and Main Street's obligations and rights under Section 7.3, no transaction has occurred and no transaction is now proposed to which PalEx is or will be a party, in which any current affiliate of Main Street has a direct or indirect material interest.

ARTICLE VI

CONDUCT OF BUSINESS PENDING THE MERGER

- SECTION 6.1. Conduct of Business by the Company Pending the Merger. Except as otherwise contemplated by this Agreement, after the date hereof and prior to the Closing Date or earlier termination of this Agreement, unless PalEx shall otherwise agree in writing, the Company shall:
- (a) conduct its businesses in the ordinary and usual course and consistent with past practice;
- (b) not (i) amend or propose to amend its charter or by-laws, (ii) split, combine or reclassify its outstanding capital stock or (iii) declare, set aside or pay any dividend or distribution payable in cash, stock, property or otherwise, except for the payment of dividends or distributions described in Schedule 6.1;
- (c) not, except for shares issued to the Ridge Pallets, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan in connection with the transaction described in Section 7.13 hereof, issue, sell, pledge or dispose of, or agree to issue, sell, pledge or dispose of, any additional shares of, or any options, warrants or rights of any kind to acquire any shares of, its capital stock of any class or any debt or equity securities convertible into or exchangeable for such capital stock.
- (d) not (i) incur or become contingently liable with respect to any indebtedness for borrowed money other than (A) borrowings in the ordinary course of business or (B) borrowings to refinance existing indebtedness on terms comparable with or better than those at the date hereof, (ii) redeem, purchase, acquire or offer to purchase or acquire any shares of its capital stock or any options, warrants or rights to acquire any of its capital stock or any security convertible into or exchangeable for its capital stock, (iii) take or fail to take any action which action or failure would cause the Company or the Stockholders (except to the extent of any cash received in the Merger) to recognize gain or loss for federal income tax purposes as a result of the consummation of the Merger, (iv) sell, pledge, dispose of or encumber any assets or businesses other than sales in the ordinary course of business or (v) enter into any contract, agreement, commitment or arrangement with respect to any of the foregoing;
- (c) use all reasonable efforts to preserve intact its business organizations and goodwill, keep available the services of its present officers and key employees, and preserve the goodwill and business relationships with customers and others having business relationships with it and not engage in any action, directly or indirectly, with the intent to adversely impact the transactions contemplated by this Agreement;
- (f) confer on a regular and frequent basis with one or more representatives of PalEx to report operational matters of materiality and the general status of ongoing operations;

- (g) not enter into or amend any employment, severance, special pay arrangement with respect to termination of employment or other similar arrangements or agreements with any directors, officers or key employees, except in the ordinary course and consistent with past practice;
- (h) not adopt, enter into or amend any bonus, profit sharing, compensation, stock option, pension, retirement, deferred compensation, health care, employment or other employee benefit plan, agreement, trust, fund or arrangement for the benefit or welfare of any employee or retiree, except as required to comply with changes in applicable law or in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practices; and
- (i) maintain with financially responsible insurance companies insurance on its tangible assets and its businesses in such amounts and against such risks and losses as are consistent with past practice.
- SECTION 6.2. Control of the Company's Operations. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall give to PalEx, directly or indirectly, rights to control or direct the Company's operations prior to the Effective Time. Prior to the Effective Time, the Company shall exercise, consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, complete control and supervision of its operations.

SECTION 6.3. No - Shop.

- (a) After the date hereof and prior to the Effective Time or earlier termination of this Agreement, the Company and the Stockholders shall not, and the Company shall use its best efforts to cause any officer, director or employee of, or any attorney, accountant, investment banker, financial advisor or other agent retained by it not to, initiate, solicit, negotiate, encourage or provide non-public or confidential information to facilitate, any proposal or offer to acquire all or any substantial part of the business and properties of the Company or any capital stock of the Company, whether by merger, purchase of assets or otherwise, whether for cash, securities or any other consideration or combination thereof, or enter into any joint venture or partnership or similar arrangement.
- (b) The Company and the Stockholders (i) acknowledge that a breach of any of their covenants contained in this Section 6.3 will result in Irreparable harm to PalEx which will not be compensable in money damages; and (ii) agree that such covenant shall be specifically enforceable and that specific performance and injunctive relief shall be a remedy properly available to the other party for a breach of such covenant.

SECTION 6.4. Dividend or Sale of Nonproductive Assets. The Company shall, prior to the Closing Date, either dividend to the Stockholders or sell for cash the assets listed on Schedule 6.4. If the Company sells such assets, it shall apply the proceeds from such sale to the reduction of outstanding debt. Any such dividend shall not affect the total consideration due the Stockholders hereunder; any such sale and reduction of the Company's debt shall affect the allocation of the consideration to be received by the Stockholders in the Merger in the manner described in Schedule 2.1.

ARTICLE VII

ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS

SECTION 7.1. Access to Information.

- (a) The Company shall afford to PalEx and Subsidiary and their accountants, counsel, financial advisors and other representatives (the "PalEx Representatives") and PalEx and Subsidiary shall afford to the Company and its accountants, counsel, financial advisors and other representatives (the "Company Representatives") full access during normal business hours throughout the period prior to the Effective Time to all of their respective properties, books, contracts, commitments and records (including, but not limited to, financial statements and Tax Returns) and, during such period, shall furnish promptly to one another all due diligence information requested by the other party. PalEx and Subsidiary shall hold and shall use their reasonable best efforts to cause the PalEx Representatives to hold, and the Company shall hold and shall use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Company Representatives to hold, in strict confidence all non-public information furnished to it in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, except that each of PalEx, Subsidiary and the Company may disclose any information that it is required by law or judicial or administrative order to disclose.
- shall promptly redeliver to the other all non-public written material provided pursuant to this Section 7.1 and shall not retain any copies, extracts or other reproductions of such written material. In the event of such termination, all documents, memorands, notes and other writings prepared by PalEx and Subsidiary or the Company based on the information in such material shall be destroyed (and PalEx, Subsidiary and the Company shall use their respective reasonable best efforts to cause their advisors and representatives to similarly destroy their documents, memoranda and notes), and such destruction (and reasonable best efforts) shall be certified in writing by an authorized officer supervising such destruction.
- (c) The Company shall promptly advise PalEx in writing of any change or the occurrence of any event after the date of this Agreement having, or which, insofar as can reasonably be foreseen, in the future may have, any Company Material Adverse Effect.

SECTION 7.2. Registration Statement. PalEx and the Founding Companies shall file with the SEC as soon as is reasonably practicable after the date hereof the Registration Statement and shall use all reasonable efforts to have the Registration Statement declared effective by the SEC as promptly as practicable. PalEx shall also take any action required to be taken under applicable state blue sky or securities laws in connection with the issuance of PalEx Common Stock. PalEx and the Company shall promptly furnish to each other all information, and take such other actions, as may reasonably be requested in connection with making such filings. The information provided and to be provided by PalEx and the Company, respectively, for use in the Registration Statement shall be true and correct in all material respects without omission of any material fact which is required to make such information not false or misleading as of the date thereof and in light of the circumstances under which given or made.

SECTION 7.3. Expenses and Fees. Main Street shall pay the fees and expenses of the independent public accountants and legal counsel to PalEx and all filing, printing and other reasonable, documented fees and expenses associated with the IPO up to \$1,250,000. PalEx shall pay or reimburse Main Street from the proceeds of the IPO for such fees and expenses in excess of \$1,250,000. Neither the Company nor the Stockholders will be liable for any portion of the above expenses in the event the IPO is not closed. PalEx shall also pay (i) the underwriting discounts and commissions payable in connection with the sale of PalEx Common Stock in the IPO, (ii) the fees payable to Raymond James & Associates and Mr. Tucker Bridwell, as detailed on Schedule 7.3 and (iii) the fees and expenses incurred in delivering the tax opinion set forth in Section 9.2(d). All other costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such expenses.

SECTION 7.4. Agreement to Cooperate. Subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, each of the parties hereto shall use all reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all action and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable under applicable laws and regulations to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

SECTION 7.5. Public Statements: Except as may require by law, no party hereto shall issue any press release or any written public statement with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby without the prior written consent of PalEx and the Company.

SECTION 7.6. Notification of Certain Matters. Each of the Company, the Stockholders and PalEx agrees to give prompt notice to each of the others of, and to use their respective reasonable best efforts to prevent or promptly remedy, (i) the occurrence or failure to occur or the impending or threatened occurrence or failure to occur, of any event which occurrence or failure to occur would be likely to cause any of its representations or warranties in this Agreement to be untrue or inaccurate in any material respect at any time from the date hereof to the Effective Time, or any of the information supplied by it for use in the Registration Statement to be untrue in any material respect or to omit any material fact, at any time from the date hereof until 25 days following the Closing, and (ii) any material failure on its part to comply with or satisfy any covenant, condition or agreement to be complied with or satisfied by it hereunder; provided, however, that the delivery

of any notice pursuant to this Section 7.6 shall not limit or otherwise affect the remedies available hereunder to the party receiving such notice.

SECTION 7.7. Directors' and Officers' Indemnification.

- After the Effective Time, PalEx shall, to the fullest extent permitted under applicable (a) law, indernnify and hold harmless, each present and former director, officer and agent of the Company (each, together with such person's heirs, executors or administrators, an "indemnified party" and collectively, the "indemnified parties") against any costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys fees), judgments, fines, losses, claims, damages, liabilities and amounts paid in settlement in connection with any claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, arising out of, relating to or in connection with any action or omission of PalEx occurring prior to the Effective Time (including, without limitation, acts or omissions in connection with such persons serving as an officer, director or other fiduciary in any entity if such service was at the request or for the benefit of the Company). In the event of any such claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation (whether arising before or after the Effective Time), (i) PalEx shall pay the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel selected by the indemnified parties. which counsel shall be reasonably satisfactory to PalEx, promptly after statements therefor are received, (ii) PalEx will cooperate in the defense of any such matter, and (iii) any determination required to be made with respect to whether an indemnified party's conduct complies with the standards set forth under the DGCL or other applicable statutes and PalEx's or the Surviving Corporation's respective Certificates of Incorporation or By-Laws shall be made by independent legal counsel acceptable to PalEx as the case may be, and the indemnified party; provided, however, that PalEx shall not be liable for any settlement effected without its written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld).
- (b) In the event that PalEx or any of its successors or assigns (i) consolidates with or merges into any other person and shall not be the continuing or surviving corporation or entity of such consolidation or merger or (ii) transfers all or substantially all of its properties and assets to any person, then and in each such case, proper provisions shall be made so that the successors and assigns of PalEx shall assume the obligations set forth in this Section 7.7.

SECTION 7.8. Corrections to the Registration Statement. Prior to the effectiveness of the IPO, and until the expiration of the 25th day thereafter, each of the Company, the Stockholders and PalEx shall correct promptly any information provided by it to be used specifically in the Registration Statement that shall have become false or misleading in any material respect and shall take all steps necessary to file with the SEC and have declared effective or cleared by the SEC any amendment or supplement to the Registration Statement so as to correct the same and to cause the Prospectus included within such Registration Statement as so corrected to be disseminated to the extent required by applicable law.

SECTION 7.9. Preparation and Filing of Tax Returns.

- (a) Each party hereto shall, and shall cause its affiliates to, provide to each of the other parties hereto such cooperation and information as any of them reasonably may request in filing any return, amended return or claim for refund, determining a liability for Taxes or a right to refund of Taxes or in conducting any audit or other proceeding in respect of Taxes. Such cooperation and information shall include providing copies at no cost to the requesting party of all relevant portions of relevant returns, together with relevant accompanying schedules and relevant work papers, relevant documents relating to rulings or other determinations by taxing authorities and relevant records concerning the ownership and tax basis of property, which such party may possess. Each party shall make its employees reasonably available on a mutually convenient basis at its cost to provide explanation of any documents or information so provided. Subject to the preceding sentence, each party required to file returns pursuant to this Agreement shall bear all costs of filing such returns.
- (b) Each of the Company, PalEx and the Stockholders shall comply with the tax reporting requirements of Section 1.368-3 of the Treasury Regulations promulgated under the Code, and shall treat the transaction as a tax-free reorganization under Section 368(a) of the Code unless otherwise required by law. The parties have independently determined and hereby agree that the transaction constitutes a tax-free reorganization under Section 368(a) of the Code and specifically that:
 - (i) Neither the Company nor PalEx is an investment company as defined in Section 368(a)(2)(F)(iii) and (iv) of the Code.
 - (ii) The fair market value of the assets of the Company exceeds the sum of its liabilities, plus the amount of liabilities, if any, to which the assets are subject.
 - (iii) The Company is not under jurisdiction of a court in a Title 11 or similar case within the meaning of Section 368(a)(3)(A) of the Code.
 - (iv) The fair market value of the PalEx Common Stock and other consideration received by the Stockholders, will be approximately equal to the fair market value of the Company Stock surrendered in the Merger.
 - (v) There is no intercorporate indebtedness existing between PalEx and the Company that was issued, acquired, or will be settled at a discount.
 - (vi) None of the compensation received by any Stockholder-employee of the Company after the Merger will be separate consideration for, or allocable to, any of their securities of the Company. None of the shares of Palex Common Stock received by the Stockholders in the Merger will be separate consideration for, or allocable to, any employment agreement; and the compensation paid to the Stockholders in their capacity as employees including, but not limited to, amounts paid pursuant to the employment

agreements between the Company and the Stockholders and incentive compensation in the form of stock options, will be for services actually rendered and will be commensurate with amounts paid to third parties bargaining at arm's-length for similar services.

- (vii) The proposed Merger is effected through the laws of the United States, a State thereof or the District of Columbia.
- (viii) The proposed Merger is being undertaken for reasons germane to the business of the Company.

SECTION 7.10. Covenants Concerning Taxes.

- (a) (i) The Stockholders shall pay (and shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless PalEx, as the Surviving Corporation, from and against liability with respect to) any and all Taxes, interest, penalties and additions to Taxes that are imposed on them or the Company: (i) attributable to the taxable income of the Company for all taxable periods during which the Company was an S corporation (the "S Corporation Period"); and (ii) as a result of the Company's S election being treated as invalid or ineffective for any reason or such election being revoked or terminated prior to the Merger.
- (ii) The Surviving Corporation, shall pay or cause to be paid (and shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Stockholders from and against liability with respect to) any and all Taxes, interest, penalties and additions to Taxes attributable to the taxable income of the Surviving Corporation for the period after the Merger (the "C Corporation Period").
- If the Stockholders receive notice of an intention by a taxing authority to audit any return of the Stockholders that includes any item of income, gain, deduction, loss or credit reported by the Company with respect to the S Corporation Period that the Stockholders have reason to believe may affect the Surviving Corporation's tax returns during the C Corporation Period, the Stockholders shall inform the Surviving Corporation, in writing, of the audit promptly after receipt of such notice. If the Stockholders receive notice from a taxing authority of any proposed adjustment for which the Surviving Corporation may be required to indemnify hereunder (a "Proposed Adjustment"), the Stockholders shall give notice to the Surviving Corporation of the Proposed Adjustment promptly after receipt of such notice from a taxing authority. Within twenty (20) days following its receipt of such notice, the Surviving Corporation shall give notice to the Stockholders of its determination as to whether it desires the Stockholders to contest such Proposed Adjustment. Upon such request the Stockholders, at their option and upon written notice to the Surviving Corporation within ten (10) days after their receipt of the notice described in the preceding sentence, shall (i) contest the Proposed Adjustment at the Surviving Corporation's expense and permit the Surviving Corporation to participate in (but not to control) such proceedings, or (ii) permit the Surviving Corporation to contest the Proposed Adjustment (including pursuing all administrative and judicial appeals and demands). The Surviving Corporation shall pay to the Stockholders on demand all reasonable costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' and accountants' fees)

that the Stockholders may incur in contesting such Proposed Adjustments. The Stockholders shall not make, accept or enter into a settlement or other compromise, with respect to any Taxes indemnified hereunder, or forego or terminate any proceeding undertaken hereunder without the consent of the Surviving Corporation, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Stockholders will reasonably assist if the Surviving Corporation contests any Proposed Adjustment.

- If the Surviving Corporation receives notice of an intention by a taxing authority to audit any return of the Surviving Corporation that includes any item of income, gain, deduction, loss or credit reported by the Surviving Corporation with respect to the C Corporation Period that the Surviving Corporation has reason to believe may affect the Stockholders' tax returns during the S Corporation Period, the Surviving Corporation shall inform the Stockholders in writing, of the audit promptly after receipt of such notice. If the Surviving Corporation receives notice from a taxing authority of any proposed adjustment for which the Stockholders may be required to indemnify the Surviving Corporation hereunder (a "Surviving Corporation Proposed Adjustment"), the Surviving Corporation shall give notice to the Stockholders of the Surviving Corporation Proposed Adjustment promptly after receipt of such notice from a taxing authority. Upon receipt of such notice from the Surviving Corporation, the Stockholders may, by in turn giving prompt written notice to the Surviving Corporation, request that the Surviving Corporation contest such Surviving Corporation Proposed Adjustment. If the Stockholders request that any Surviving Corporation Proposed Adjustment be contested, then the Surviving Corporation shall contest the Surviving Corporation Proposed Adjustment (including pursuing all administrative and judicial appeals and processes) at the Stockholders' expense and shall permit the Stockholders to participate in (but not to control) such proceeding.
- (d) The parties shall cooperate fully with each other in all matters relating to Taxes and in the determination of amounts payable hereunder. In the case of disagreement as to the course of action to be pursued in dealing with taxing authorities (including, without limitation, matters with respect to preparation and filing of tax returns, conduct of audits, and proceedings in courts), the decision of the party (the Surviving Corporation, on the one hand, or the Stockholders, on the other hand) who will economically benefit from or be burdened by the course of action (or in the case both parties benefit and/or are burdened, the decision of the party with the greatest benefit or burden) shall control.

SECTION 7.11. Registration Rights.

(a) If at any time or times after the date hereof but prior to the third anniversary of the Effective Time, PalEx shall determine to register any of its securities (for itself or for any holder of securities of PalEx) under the 1933 Act or any successor legislation (other than the Registration Statement or a registration relating to stock option plans, employee benefit plans or a transaction pursuant to Rule 145 under the Act), and in connection therewith PalEx may lawfully register the PalEx Common Stock held by the Stockholders and Main Street, PalEx will promptly give written notice thereof to the Stockholders and Main Street and will include in such registration and effect the registration under the 1933 Act of all Registrable Securities (as hereinafter defined)that the

Stockholders and Main Street may request in writing by notice delivered to PalEx within 20 days after receipt by the Stockholders and Main Street of the notice given by PalEx; provided, however, that in connection with any such offering by PalEx of any of its securities, no such registration of Registrable Securities shall be required if the managing underwriter, if any, for PalEx advises it in writing that including all or part of the Registrable Shares in such offering will materially adversely affect the proposed offering and jeopardize PalEx 's ability to sell its own securities in such offering. If such managing underwriter advises PalEx that, in its opinion, part of the Registrable Securities may be included in such offering without materially adversely affecting the proposed offering, then PalEx shall be obligated to include such lesser number of Registrable Securities in such offering, which shares shall be taken from those owned and held by a group consisting of the Stockholders, Main Street and other holders of PalEx Common Stock having registration rights that are pari passu with those of the Stockholders and Main Street, and such limitation shall be imposed upon the Stockholders and such other holders pro rata on the basis of the total number of shares of PalEx Common Stock owned by the Stockholders, Main Street and such other holders or obtainable by them upon the exercise of rights with respect to other securities owned by them. All expenses of such registration and offering shall be borne by the Company, except that the Stockholders and Main Street shall bear underwriting commissions and discounts attributable to their Registrable Securities being registered and the fees and expenses of separate counsel, if any, for such Stockholders and Main Street. The Stockholders and Main Street shall be entitled to an unlimited number of registrations under this Section 7.11.

- (i) the PalEx Common Stock currently held by Main Street, (ii) PalEx Common Stock to be issued in connection with the Merger, and (iii) any PalEx Common Stock issued or issuable with respect to the shares identified in (i) and (ii) above by way of a stock dividend or stock split or in connection with a combination of shares, recapitalization, merger, consolidation or other reorganization.
- (c) Whenever, under the preceding paragraphs of this Section 7.11, PalEx is required hereunder to register Registrable Securities, PalEx shall as expeditiously as possible:
 - (i) Prepare and file with the SEC a registration statement with respect to the Registrable Securities that complies with all requirements of the Act;
 - (ii) Prepare and file with the SEC such amendments and supplements to such registration statement and the prospectus used in connection therewith as may be necessary to keep such registration statement effective and to comply with the provisions of the Act with respect to the sale of securities covered by such registration statement for the period necessary to complete the proposed public offering (but in no event for a period in excess of ninety (90) days);
 - (iii) Furnish to each Stockholder such copies of each preliminary and final prospectus and such other documents as each such Stockholder may reasonably request to facilitate the disposition of such Stockholder's Registrable Securities;

- (iv) Enter into an underwriting agreement with customary terms and provisions as reasonably agreed by PalEx and the proposed underwriter, if any, of the offering,
- (v) Use its best efforts to register and qualify the Registrable Securities covered by such registration statement under applicable state securities or "blue-sky" laws, provided that PalEx shall not be required in connection therewith or as a condition thereto to qualify to do business as a foreign corporation in any such jurisdiction wherein it is not so qualified; and
- (vi) Furnish to each selling Stockholder a signed counterpart, addressed to the Stockholders, of
 - (A) an opinion of counsel to PalEx, and
 - (B) comfort letter(s) signed by the independent public accountants who have certified PalEx's financial statements included in the registration statement,

in each case, covering substantially the same matters with respect to the registration statement (and the prospectus included therein) and (in the case of the accountant's letter) with respect to events subsequent to the date of the financial statements, as are customarily covered in opinions of issuer's counsel and in accountant's letters delivered to the underwriters in underwritten public offerings of securities.

- (d) PalEx shall have the right to select the managing underwriter or underwriters for any underwritten offering made pursuant to a registration under this Section 7.11.
- (e) In connection with any underwritten offering by PalEx in which the Stockholders participate, the Stockholders shall, if requested by the managing underwriter or underwriters thereof, agree not to sell any of their Registrable Scientifes or any other securities of PalEx owned by such Stockholders in any transaction other than pursuant to such underwritten offering for a period beginning 60 days prior to the date PalEx and the underwriter reasonably expect the registration statement to become effective, and for such period after the effective date of the registration statement as is agreed upon by the underwriters and PalEx (not to exceed 180 days), provided that the PalEx's officers and directors and each holder of 5% or more of PalEx's issued and outstanding PalEx Stock also agree to such limitations.
- (f) PalEx may delay any underwritten offering pursuant to Section 7.11 when a condition or pending transaction exists the disclosure of which would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the proposed offering.
- (g) PalEx will indemnify each Stockholder, each of its officers, directors and partners, and each other person, if any, who controls such Stockholder within the meaning of the Section 15

of the 1933 Act, against any losses, claims, damages, expenses, or liabilities to which such persons may become subject under the 1933 Act or otherwise, insofar as such losses, claims, damages or liabilities (or action in respect thereof) arise out of or are based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement of any material fact contained in any registration statement or any preliminary prospectus or final prospectus or amendment or supplement thereto on the effective date thereof, or arise out of or are based upon the omission or alleged omission to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading; and will reimburse such persons for any legal or any other expenses reasonably incurred by them in connection with investigating or defending any such loss, claim, damage, liability or action; provided, however, that PalEx will not be liable in any such case to the extent that any such loss, claim, damage or liability arises out of or is based upon an untrue statement or alleged untrue statement or omission or alleged omission made in such registration statement, or any preliminary prospectus or final prospectus or amendment or supplement thereto, in reliance upon and in conformity with written information furnished to PalEx through an instrument duly executed by such person specifically for use in the preparation thereof.

It shall be a condition precedent to the obligation of PalEx to include in any registration statement any Registrable Securities then held by a Stockholder that PalEx shall have received an undertaking, satisfactory to it and the managing underwriter or underwriters, from each Stockholder to indemnify and hold harmless (in the same manner and to the same extent as set forth in the preceding paragraph) PalEx, each director of PalEx, each officer of PalEx who shall sign such registration statement and the managing underwriter or underwriters and any person who controls such Underwriters or PalEx within the meaning of the 1933 Act, with respect to any statement or omission from such registration statement, any preliminary prospectus or final prospectus contained therein, or any amendment or supplement thereto, if such statement or omission was made in reliance upon and in conformity with information furnished to PalEx through an instrument duly executed by the Stockholder specifically for use in the preparation of such registration statement, preliminary prospectus or final prospectus or such amendment or supplement thereto.

Promptly after receipt by an indemnified party of notice of the commencement of any action involving a claim referred to in the preceding paragraphs in this Section 7.11, such indemnified party will, if a claim in respect thereof is to be made against an indemnifying party, give written notice to the latter of the commencement of such action. In case any such action is brought against an indemnified party, the indemnifying party will be entitled to participate in and to assumed the defense thereof, with counsel reasonably satisfactory to such indemnified party, and after notice from the indemnifying party to such indemnified party of its election so to assume the defense thereof, the indemnifying party will not be liable to such indemnified party for any legal or other expenses incurred by the latter in connection with the defense thereof.

SECTION 7.12. Rule 144 Reporting. With a view to making available the benefits of certain rules and regulations of the SEC that may permit the sale of PalEx Common Stock to the public without registration, PalEx agrees to use its best efforts to:

- (i) make and keep public information regarding PalEx available as those terms are understood and defined in Rule 144 under the 1933 Act, at all times from and after 90 days following the effective date of the first registration under the 1933 Act filed by PalEx for an offering of its securities to the general public;
- (ii) file with the SEC in a timely manner all reports and other documents required of PalEx under the 1933 Act and the 1934 Act at any time after it has become subject to such reporting requirements; and
- (iii) so long as a Stockholder owns any restricted PalEx Common Stock, furnish to each Stockholder forthwith upon written request a written statement by PalEx as to its compliance with the reporting requirements of Rule 144 (at any time from and after 90 days following the effective date of the first registration statement filed by PalEx for an offering of its securities to the general public), and of the 1933 Act and the 1934 Act (at any time after it has become subject to such reporting requirements), a copy of the most recent annual or quarterly report of PalEx, and such other reports and documents so filed as a Stockholder may reasonably request in availing itself of any rule or regulation of the SEC allowing a Stockholder to sell any such shares without registration.
- SECTION 7.13. Repayment of Certain Company Debt. Upon the consummation of the Merger and closing of the IPO, PalEx shall, on the Consummation Date, use a portion of the proceeds from the IPO to repay in full certain indebtedness of the Company as listed in Schedule 7.12.
- SECTION 7.14 Contribution to Company Profit Sharing Plan. PalEx shall make a one-time contribution of PalEx Common Stock to the Ridge Pallets Inc. Profit Sharing Plan (the "Plan") concurrently with the consummation of the IPO. PalEx shall contribute that number of shares of PalEx Common Stock with a value equal to \$618,750 based on a price per share of PalEx Common Stock equal to the mid-point of the estimated pricing range as set forth in the preliminary prospectus relating to the IPO, adjusted to reflect a discount of 25%. The contribution of PalEx Common Stock shall be allocated among the Company's employees based on the terms of the Plan.

ARTICLE VIII

INDEMNIFICATION

The Stockholders and PalEx each make the following covenants:

SECTION 8.1. Palex Losses.

(a) The Stockholders agree to indemnify and hold harmless PalEx and its directors, officers, employees, representatives, agents and attorneys from, against and in respect of any and all PalEx Losses (as defined below) suffered, sustained, incurred or required to be paid by any of them

by reason of (i) any representation or warranty made by the Company or the Stockholders in or pursuant to this Agreement being untrue or incorrect in any respect; (ii) any failure by the Company or the Stockholders to observe or perform their covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement or any other agreement or document executed by them in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) any liability under the 1933 Act, the 1934 Act or other Federal or state law or regulation, at common law or otherwise, arising out of or based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement of a material fact relating to the Company or the Stockholders contained in any preliminary prospectus, relating to the IPO, the Registration Statement or any prospectus forming a part thereof, or any amendment thereof or supplement thereto, or arising out of or based upon any omission to state therein a material fact relating to the Company or the Stockholders required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, and not provided to PalEx or its counsel by the Company or the Stockholders; provided, however, that such indemnity shall not inure to the benefit of PalEx to the extent that such untrue statement (or alleged untrue statement) was made in, or omission (or alleged omission) occurred in, any preliminary prospectus and the Stockholders provided, in writing, corrected information to PalEx or its counsel for inclusion in the final prospectus prior to distributing such prospectus, and such information was not so included. This Section 8.1 is intended to indemnify PalEx and its directors, officers, employees, representatives, agents and attorneys from the results of their negligence. The Stockholders' obligations pursuant to this Section 8.1 shall expire one (1) year after the Closing. except with respect to (x) obligations under Sections 4.13 and 7.10 hereof, which shall survive until the earlier of (A) the expiration of the applicable periods (including any extensions) of the respective statutes of limitation applicable to the payment of the Taxes or (B) the completion of the final audit and determinations by the applicable taxing authority and final disposition of any deficiency resulting therefrom; and (y) solely to the extent that PalEx actually incurs liability under the 1933 Act or the 1934 Act, the obligations under clause (iii) above shall survive until the expiration of any applicable statute of limitations with respect to such claims.

(b) "PalEx Losses" shall mean all damages (including, without limitation, amounts paid in settlement with the Stockholders' consent, which consent may not be unreasonably withheld), losses, obligations, liabilities, claims, deficiencies, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees), penalties, fines, interest and monetary sanctions, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred to comply with injunctions and other court and agency orders, and other costs and expenses incident to any suit, action, investigation, claim or proceeding or to establish or enforce the rights of PalEx or such other persons to indemnification hereunder.

SECTION 8.2. Stockholders Losses.

(a) PalEx agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Stockholders, for and in respect of any and all Stockholders Losses (as defined below) suffered, sustained, incurred or required to be paid by the Stockholders by reason of (i) any representation or warranty made by PalEx in or pursuant to this Agreement being untrue or incorrect in any respect; (ii) any failure by PalEx to observe or perform its covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement or any other agreement

or document executed by it in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby; or (iii) any liability under the 1933 Act, the 1934 Act or other Federal or state law or regulation, at common law or otherwise, arising out of or based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement of a material fact relating to PalEx or any of the Founding Companies other than the Company contained in any preliminary prospectus, the Registration Statement or any prospectus forming a part thereof, or any amendment thereof or supplement thereto, or arising out of or based upon any omission or alleged omission to state therein a material fact relating to PalEx or any of the Founding Companies other than the Company required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading. This Section 8.2 is intended to indemnify the Stockholders from the results of their negligence. PalEx's obligations under this Section 8.2 shall expire one year after Closing, except that, if the Stockholders actually incur liability under the 1933 Act or the 1934 Act, the obligations under clause (iii) above shall survive until the expiration of any applicable statute of limitations with respect to such claims.

- (b) "Stockholder's Losses" shall mean all damages (including, without limitation, amounts paid in settlement with the consent of PalEx, which consent may not be reasonably withheld), losses, obligations, liabilities, claims, deficiencies, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees), penalties, fines, interest and monetary sanctions, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred to comply with injunctions and other court and agency orders, and other costs and expenses incident to any suit, action, investigation, claim or proceeding or to establish or enforce the right of the Stockholders to indemnification hereunder.
- SECTION 8.3. Notice of Loss. A notice setting forth in reasonable detail the breach or other matter which is asserted shall be promptly given to the Indemnifying Party (as defined below) and, if such matter arises out of a suit, action, investigation, proceeding or claim, such notice shall be given within thirty (30) days after the Indemnified Party (as defined below) has knowledge of the matter. The failure of the Indemnified Party to give notice hereunder shall not release the Indemnifying Party from its obligations under this Article VIII, except to the extent the Indemnifying Party is actually prejudiced by such failure to give prompt notice. With respect to PalEx Losses, the Stockholders shall be the Indemnifying Party and PalEx and its respective directors, officers, employees, representatives, agents and attorneys shall be the Indemnified Parties. With respect to Stockholders Losses, PalEx shall be the Indemnifying Party and the Stockholders shall be the Indemnified Party.
- SECTION 8.4. Right to Defend. Upon receipt of notice of any matter for which indemnification might be claimed by an Indemnified Party, the Indemnifying Party shall be emitted to defend, contest or otherwise protect against any such matter at its own cost and expense, and the Indemnified Party must cooperate in any such defense or other action. The Indemnified Party shall have the right, but not the obligation, to participate at its own expense in defense thereof by counsel of its own choosing, but the Indemnifying Party be entitled to control the defense unless the Indemnified Party has relieved the Indemnifying Party from liability with respect to the particular matter or the Indemnifying Party fails to assume defense of the matter. In the event the

Indemnifying Party shall fail to defend, contest or otherwise protect in a timely manner against any matter, the Indemnified Party shall have the right, but not the obligation, thereafter to defend, contest or otherwise protect against the same and make any compromise or settlement thereof and recover the reasonable cost thereof from the Indemnifying Party including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, disbursements and all amounts paid as a result of such suit, action, investigation, claim or proceeding or the compromise or settlement thereof; provided, however, that the Indemnified Party must send a written notice to the Indemnifying Party of any such proposed settlement or compromise, which settlement or compromise the Indemnifying Party may reject, in its reasonable judgment, within ten (10) days of receipt of such notice. Failure to reject such notice within such ten (10) day period shall be deemed an acceptance of such settlement or compromise. The Indemnified Party shall have the right to effect a settlement or compromise over the objection of the Indemnifying Party; provided, that if (i) the Indemnifying Party is contesting such claim in good faith or (ii) the Indemnifying Party has assumed the defence from the Indemnified Party, the Indemnified Party waives any right to indemnity therefor. If the Indemnifying Party undertakes the defense of such matters, the Indemnified Party shall not, so long as the Indemnifying Party does not abandon the defense thereof, be entitled to recover from the Indemnifying Party any legal or other expenses subsequently incurred by the Indemnified Party in connection with the defense thereof other than the reasonable costs of investigation undertaken by the Indemnified Party with the prior written consent of the Indemnifying Party.

SECTION 8.5. Cooperation. Each of PalEx, the Company and the Stockholders and each of their affiliates, successors and assigns shall cooperate with each other in the defense of any suit, action, investigation, proceeding or claim by a third party and, during normal business hours, shall afford each other access to their books and records and employees relating to such suit, action, investigation, proceeding or claim and shall furnish each other all such further information that they have the right and power to furnish as may reasonably be necessary to defend such suit, action, investigation, proceeding or claim.

SECTION 8.6. Exclusive Remedy. The indemnification provided for in this Section 8 shall be the exclusive remedy in any action seeking damages or any other form of monetary relief brought by any party to this Agreement against another party, provided that, nothing herein shall be construed to limit the right of a party, in a proper case, to seek injunctive relief for a breach of this Agreement.

SECTION 8.7. Limitation Upon Indemnity.

(a) Neither the Stockholders nor PalEx shall be entitled to indemnification from the other under the provisions of this Article VIII until such time as the claims subject to indemnification by such party exceed, in the aggregate, Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$360,000) (the "Indemnity Deductible").

(b) The aggregate indemnification obligations of the Stockholders under Article VIII shall be limited to the obligations in excess of the Indemnity Deductible but not more than Thirty-Six Million Dollars (\$36,000,000); provided, however, if the per share price of the PalEx Common Stock is less than the per share price of the PalEx Common Stock issued in the IPO, the foregoing limit on indemnity obligations shall be reduced by the difference in such prices multiplied by the number of shares of PalEx Common Stock issued to the Stockholders pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE IX

CLOSING CONDITIONS

SECTION 9.1. Conditions to Each Party's Obligation to Effect the Merger. The respective obligations of each party to effect the Merger shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Closing Date and continued fulfillment as of the Consummation Date of the following conditions:

- (a) the Underwriting Agreement related to the IPO shall have been executed;
- (b) the Registration Statement shall have become effective in accordance with the provisions of the Securities Act, and no stop order suspending such effectiveness shall have been issued and remain in effect and no proceeding for that purpose shall have been instituted by the SEC or any state regulatory authorities;
- (c) no preliminary or permanent injunction or other order or decree by any federal or state court which prevents the consummation of the IPO or the Merger shall have been issued and remain in effect:
- (d) no action shall have been taken, and no statute, rule or regulation shall have been enacted, by any state or federal government or governmental agency in the United States which would prevent the consummation of the Merger or make the consummation of the Merger illegal; and
- (e) all material governmental and third party waivers, consents, orders and approvals required for the consummation of the Merger and the transactions contemplated hereby shall have been obtained and be in effect.

SECTION 9.2. Conditions to Obligation of the Company to Effect the Merger. Unless waived by the Company, the obligation of the Company to effect the Merger shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Closing Date and communed fulfillment as of the Consummation Date of the following additional conditions:

- (a) PalEx and Subsidiary shall have performed in all material respects its agreements contained in this Agreement required to be performed on or prior to the Closing Date and the representations and warranties of PalEx and Subsidiary contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date made and on and as of the Closing Date as if made at and as of such date, and the Company shall have received a certificate of the chief executive officer of PalEx and Subsidiary to that effect;
- (b) no governmental authority shall have promulgated any statute, rule or regulation which, when taken together with all such promulgations, would materially impair the value to the Stockholders of the Merger;
- (c) the Company shall have received an opinion from the legal or accounting advisors to PalEx, at the expense of PalEx, that the Merger will constitute a tax-free reorganization under Section 368 of the Code, in which regard the Company and the Stockholders shall provide representations reasonably required by such advisors in providing such opinion;
- (d) All conditions to the merger of the other Founding Companies, on substantially the same terms as provided herein, with subsidiaries of PalEx shall have been satisfied or waived by the applicable party.
- SECTION 9.3. Conditions to Obligations of PalEx to Effect the Merger. Unless waived by PalEx, the obligations of PalEx to effect the Merger shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Effective Time of the additional following conditions:
- (a) the Company shall have performed in all material respects its agreements contained in this Agreement required to be performed on or prior to the Closing Date and the representations and warranties of the Company contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date made and on and as of the Closing Date as if made at and as of such date, and PalEx shall have received a Certificate of the President or Vice President Finance of the Company to that effect;
- (b) the Stockholders shall have performed in all material respects their agreements contained in this Agreement required to be performed on or prior to the Closing Date and the representations and warranties of the Stockholders contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date made and on and as of the Closing Date as if made at and as of such date, and PalEx shall have received a Certificate of each Stockholder to that effect;
- (c) PalEx shall have received an opinion governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, the Legal Opinion Accord of the ABA Section of Business Law (1991) from Holland & Knight, special counsel to the Company, dated the Closing Date, reasonably satisfactory to PalEx and Subsidiary or their counsel;

- (d) PalEx shall have received "comfort" letters in customary form from the Company's independent public accountants, dated the effective date of the Registration Statement and the Closing Date (or such other date reasonably acceptable to PalEx) with respect to certain financial statements and other financial information included in the Registration Statement and any subsequent changes in specified halance sheet and income statement items, including total assets, working capital, total stockholders' equity, total revenues and the total and per share amounts of net income; and
- (e) no governmental authority shall have promulgated any statute, rule or regulation which, when taken together with all such promulgations, would materially impair the value to PalEx of the Merger.

ARTICLE X

TERMINATION, AMENDMENT AND WAIVER

SECTION 10.1. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date under the following conditions:

- (a) The Company shall have the right to terminate this Agreement:
- (i) if the Merger is not completed by April 1, 1997 otherwise than on account of delay or default on the part of the Company or the Stockholders or any of their affiliates or associates;
- (ii) if the Merger is enjoined by a final, unappealable court order not entered at the request or with the support of the Company or any of the Stockholders or any of their affiliates or associates;
- (iii) if PalEx or Subsidiary (A) fails to perform in any material respect any of their respective material covenants in this Agreement and (B) does not cure such default in all material respects within 30 days after written notice of such default is given to PalEx and Subsidiary; or
 - (iv) if PalEx fails to complete its acquisitions of Fraser or Interstate.
- (b) PalEx shall have the right to terminate this Agreement:
- (i) if the Merger is not completed by April 1, 1997 otherwise than on account of delay or default on the part of PalEx or any of its stockholders or any of their affiliates or associates;

- (ii) if the Merger is enjoined by a final, unappealable court order not entered at the request or with the support of PalEx or any of its 5% stockholders or any of their affiliates or associates;
- (iii) if the Company (A) fails to perform in any material respect any of its material covenants in this Agreement and (B) does not cure such default in all material respects within 30 days after written notice of such default is given to the Company by PalEx;
- (iv) if the Stockholders (A) fail to perform in any material respect any of their material covenants in this Agreement and (B) do not cure such default in all material respects within 30 days after written notice of such default is given to the Stockholders by PalEx; or
 - (v) if PalEx fails to complete its acquisitions of Fraser or Interstate.

SECTION 10.2. Effect of Termination. In the event of termination of this Agreement by either PalEx or the Company, as provided in Section 10.1, this Agreement shall forthwith become void and there shall be no further obligation on the part of the Company, Subsidiary, PalEx or their respective officers or directors (except the obligations set forth in this Section 10.2 and in Sections 7.1, 7.3 and 7.5, all of which shall survive the termination). Nothing in this Section 10.2 shall relieve any party from liability for any breach of this Agreement.

SECTION 10.3. Amendment. This Agreement may not be amended except by action taken by the parties' respective Boards of Directors or duly authorized committees thereof and then only by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties hereto and in compliance with applicable law.

SECTION 10.4. Waiver. At any time prior to the Effective Time, the parties hereto may (a) extend the time for the performance of any of the obligations or other acts of the other parties hereto, (b) waive any inaccuracies in the representations and warranties contained herein or in any document delivered pursuant thereto and (c) waive compliance with any of the agreements or conditions contained herein. Any agreement on the part of a party hereto to any such extension or waiver shall be valid if set forth in an instrument in writing signed on behalf of such party.

ARTICLE XI

SECURITIES ACT REPRESENTATIONS AND TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS

The PalEx Common Stock to be acquired by each of the Stockholders pursuant to this Agreement is being acquired solely for such Stockholder's own account, for investment purposes only, and with no present intention of distributing, selling or otherwise disposing of it in connection with a distribution.

SECTION 11.1. Economic Risk; Sophistication. Each of the Stockholders represents and warrants to PalEx that he or she is an "accredited investor" as defined in Regulation D promulgated under the 1933 Act (except the Stockholders listed on Schedule 11.1 who are not "accredited investors" within such definition, which such Stockholders have been advised by an attorney, financial advisor or other person experienced in transactions of this type, which advisor is Raymond James & Associates, Inc.); that he or she is able to bear the economic risk of an investment in the PalEx Common Stock acquired pursuant to this Agreement and can afford to sustain a total loss of such investment and has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that he or she is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of the proposed investment in the PalEx Common Stock; and that he has had an adequate opportunity to ask questions and receive answers from the officers of PalEx concerning any and all matters relating to the transactions described herein including, without limitation, the background and experience of the current and proposed officers and directors of PalEx, and the plans for the operations of the business of PalEx.

SECTION 11.2. Transfer Restrictions.

(a) Except for transfers to immediate family members who agree to be bound by the restrictions set forth in this Section 11.2 (or trusts for the benefit of the Stockholders or family members, the trustees of which so agree), and except for sales in accordance with Section 7.11, for a period of two (2) years from the Closing, the Stockholders shall not (a) sell, assign, exchange, transfer, encumber, pledge, distribute or otherwise dispose of (i) any shares of PalEx Common Stock received by the Stockholders in the Merger, or (ii) any interest (including, without limitation, an option to buy or sell) in any such shares of PalEx Common Stock, in whole or in part, and no such attempted transfer shall be treated as effective for any purpose; or (b) engage in any transaction, whether or not with respect to any shares of PalEx Common Stock or any interest therein, the intent or effect of which is to reduce the risk of owning the shares of PalEx Common Stock acquired pursuant to Section 2.2 hereof (including, by way of example and not limitation, engaging in put, call, short-sale, straddle or similar market transactions). The certificates evidencing the PalEx Common Stock delivered to the Stockholders pursuant to Section 2.2 of this Agreement will bear a legend substantially in the form set forth below and containing such other information as PalEx may deem necessary or appropriate:

THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE MAY NOT BE SOLD, ASSIGNED, EXCHANGED, TRANSFERRED, ENCUMBERED, PLEDGED, DISTRIBUTED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF, AND THE ISSUER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO GIVE EFFECT TO ANY ATTEMPTED SALE, ASSIGNMENT, EXCHANGE, TRANSFER, ENCUMBRANCE, PLEDGE, DISTRIBUTION OR OTHER DISPOSITION, PRIOR TO 1999. UPON THE WRITTEN REQUEST OF THE HOLDER OF THIS CERTIFICATE, THE ISSUER AGREES TO REMOVE THIS RESTRICTIVE LEGEND (AND ANY STOP ORDER PLACED WITH THE TRANSFER AGENT) AFTER THE DATE SPECIFIED ABOVE.

(b) Main Street will execute an agreement to restrict the transfer of its shares of PalEx Common Stock in a manner identical to the restrictions included in this Article XI.

ARTICLE XII

EMPLOYMENT AND NONCOMPETITION AGREEMENTS

At the Closing, each of the Stockholders shall execute and deliver an employment and noncompetition agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit 12 and Main Street shall execute a noncompetition agreement with substantially the same terms.

ARTICLE XIII

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 13.1. Brokers. The Company represents and warrants that no broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee (except for the fee described in Schedule 13.1) or commission in connection with the Merger or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of the Company. PalEx represents and warrants that no broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee or commission in connection with the Merger or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of PalEx or its stockholders (other than underwriting discounts and commission to be paid in connection with the IPO).

SECTION 13.2. Notices. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given if delivered personally, mailed by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested) or sent via facsimile to the parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified by like notice):

(a) If to PalEx or Subsidiary, to:

Vance K. Maultsby, Jr. Chief Executive Officer 3555 Timmons Lane, Suite 610 Houston, Texas 77927

with a copy to:

John Wombwell, Esq. Andrews & Kurth L.L.P. 4200 Texas Commerca Tower Houston, Texas 77002

(b) If to the Company, to:

Ridge Pallets, Inc. 1470 Highway 17 South Bartow, Florida 33830 Attention: A.E. Holland, Jr.

with a copy to:

William O.E. Henry, Esq. Holland & Knight Post Office Box 32092 Lakeland, Florida 33802-2092 92 Lake Wire Lakeland, Florida 33815

SECTION 13.3. Interpretation. The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. In this Agreement, unless a contrary intention appears, (i) the words "herein", "hereof" and "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or other subdivision and (ii) reference to any Article or Section means such Article or Section hereof. No provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted or construed against any party hereto solely because such party or its legal representative drafted such provision.

SECTION 13.4. Miscellaneous. This Agreement (including the documents and instruments referred to herein) (a) constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, among the parties, or any of them, with respect to the subject matter hereof and (b) shall not be assigned by operation of law or otherwise, except that PalEx may assign this Agreement to any other wholly-owned subsidiary of PalEx. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED IN ALL RESPECTS, INCLUDING VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION AND EFFECT, BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED AND TO BE PERFORMED WHOLLY WITHIN SUCH STATE.

SECTION 13.5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 13.6. Parties In Interest. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of each party hereto, and except as set forth in Section 8.1(a), nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any other person any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed as of the date first written above.

main street capital partners, LP.	PALEX, INC.
By: Main Street Advisory Partners, L.P.	Ву:
By: Main Street Merchant Partners, L.L.C.	Name: Vance Manitaby Title: Chief Executive Officer
By: Ann W. Thursday Name: Sam W. Humphreys Title: Managing Director	RIDGE ACQUISITION CORPORATION
	Ву:
	Name: Vance Maultaby Title: Chief Executive Officer
	RIDGE PALLETS, INC.
	Ву:
no na vivo i Vitali	Name: Chief Expositive Officer
	STOCKHOLDERS
	A. B. Holland, Jr., Trustee of the Alfred Eiten Holland, Jr. Revocable Trust, dated September 14, 1994

Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr., Trustoc of the Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr. Revocable Trust

dated December 30, 1994

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed as of the date first written above.

MAIN STREET CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP.	PALEX, INC.
By: Main Street Advisory Partners, L.P.	By: Danie Monday
By: Main Street Merchant Partners, L.L.C.	Name: Vance Maultsby Title: Chief Executive Officer
Ву:	
Name: Sam W. Humphreys Title: Managing Director	
	RIDGE ACQUISITION CORPORATION
	By: Venul Marthan
	Name: Vance Maultsby Title: Chief Executive Officer
	RIDGE PALLETS, INC.
	Ву:
e ja Kalada	Name: Title: Chief Executive Officer
	STOCKHOLDERS
en en	A. E. Holland, Jr., Trustee of the

Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr., Trustee of the Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr. Revocable Trust dated December 30, 1994

dated September 14, 1994

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed as of the date first written above.

MAIN STREET CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP.	PALEX, INC.
By: Main Street Advisory Partners, L.P.	Ву:
B 11 1 1 1 1 1 1	Name: Vance Maultsby
By: Main Street Merchant Pariners, L.L.C.	Title: Chief Excourive Officer
By: Name: Sam W. Humphreys	
Title: Managing Director	
	RIDGE ACQUISITION CORPORATION
	Ву:
	Name: Vance Maultsby
	Title: Chief Executive Officer
	RIDGE PALLETS, INC.
	By: Bayer
	Name:
	Title: Chief Executive Officer
•	

A. E. Holland, Jr., Profee of the Alfred Elion Holland, Jr. Revocable Trust,

Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr., Trustee of the Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr. Reveable Trust

dated December 30, 1994

M	
A Ring W	
Bypa L. Walker	
Casery Ar Theigher	
Dubiel L. Halmick	
Howe Q. Wallace	
Simes y. Peterson Simes Weeken	

FROM ANDREWS & KURTH

#713-220-4285

(MON) 3. 24' 97 14:56/ST 14:39/NO.3760144334 P. 46

A.H. King, III

Sypen L. Welfer

Living

Compared Design

Design C. Bearder

Bornel O. France

All Thomas

All Tho

HUNGSTON TO

STOCKHOLDERS

A. E. Holland, Jr., as Trustee of the Alfred Etton Holland, Jr., Revocable Trust, dated September 14, 1994

Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr., as Trustee of the Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr., Revocable Trust, dated December 30, 1994

A. H. King, III

Byron L. Walker

Casey A. Fletcher

Daniel L. Helmick

Howe Q. Wallace, Jr.

James H. Peterson

Susan C. Waldron

SCHEDULE 1.3(c) DIRECTORS

Directors of PalEx and Surviving Corporation

A. E. Holland, Jr. Troy Frascr Stephen C. Sykes Tucker S. Bridwell John E. Drury Sam W. Humphreys

SCHEDULE 1.3(d) OFFICERS

Officers of PalEx and Officers of Surviving Corporation

Vance K. Maultsby, Jr. A. E. Holland, Jr.

Troy Fraser

Sam W. Humphreys

Casey A. Fletcher

Chief Executive Officer

Chief Operating Officer

Chief Development Officer

Non-executive Chairman

Chief Accounting Officer and Secretary

FROM ANDREWS & KURTH

SCHEDULE 2.1 MANNER OF CONVERSION

At the Closing, the Stockholders shall receive the Cash Component (as defined below) and the Ridge Stock Component (as defined below). For purposes of the Agreement, the terms Cash Component and Ridge Stock Component shall have the following meanings:

- (a) Cash Component shall mean (i) the cash of approximately \$4.5 million (based upon the actual amount of the accumulated adjustments account) payable to the Ridge Stockholders from the proceeds of the IPO, and (ii) assumption of the Adjusted Indebtedness (defined below). The term Adjusted Indebtedness shall mean the result obtained by subtracting from the Company's total indebtedness as of the Closing Date indebtedness incurred and cash expenditures made after April 28, 1996 specifically to fund capital expenditures after such date.
- (b) Ridge Stock Component shall mean the number of shares of PalEx Common Stock received by the Ridge Stockholders, which shall be determined by applying the following formula:

Ridge Stock Component = 6,000,000 x Ridge Stock Reference Value

Sum of Fraser, Ridge and
Interstate Stock Reference
Values

where the Founding Companies Stock Reference Values will be determined by subtracting from each Founding Company's Enterprise Value (\$36 million for Fraser and Ridge, \$4.8 million for Interstate) each Founding Company's Cash Component.

Each of the Founding Companies shall have the right to reduce their respective Stock Component calculated above by returning shares of PalEx Common Stock. The Founding Company shall receive 2.77778 options to purchase PalEx Common Stock at the IPO price for each share of PalEx Common Stock returned. The reduction of the Stock Component by a Founding Company shall not affect the Stock Component of the other Founding Companies which shall be calculated as if such reduction had not occurred.

A Founding Company shall exercise such right to return stock by written notice to PalEx no later than three (3) days prior to the printing of the Preliminary Prospectus in connection with the IPO.

SCHEDULE 4.2 CAPITALIZATION

- Company Stock owned by Byron L. Walker, Casey A. Fletcher, Daniel L. Helmick, Howe Q. Wallace, Jr., James H. Peterson and Susan C. Waldron are pledged to Ridge Resources, Inc. under terms of Stock Pledge Agreement dated August 1, 1994 and related agreements of even date. Pledges to be release at Closing upon satisfaction of amounts due Ridge Resources, Inc. and A. E. Holland, Jr., Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr. and A.H. King, III.
- All Company Stock subject to Buy-Sell Agreements between Stockholders to be canceled at closing.
- 3. All certificates bear restrictive legends.

SCHEDULE 4.3 SUBSIDIARIES

None.

SCHEDULE 4.6 ABSENCE OF UNDISCLOSED LIABILITIES

1. Fee to Raymond James in the amount of 1.3% of the Enterprise Value of the Company due upon Closing.

SCHEDULE 4.7 ACCOUNTS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE

- 1. Aged A/R report dated as of December 19, 1996 attached to this sheet.
- 2. List of all receivables from employees attached to this sheet.

FROM ANDREWS & KURTH

SCHEDULE 4.8 ABSENCE OF CERTAIN CHANGES AND EVENTS

- Proposed distribution to Stockholders on or about January 15, 1997, for purpose of funding Stockholders personal income taxes arising from ownership interest in the Company.
- Prior to Closing the entire AAA will be distributed to Stockholders.
- Capital Expenditures and borrowings for general working capital purposes as disclosed in writing to PalEx and Main Street.

SCHEDULE 4.9 LITIGATION

1. EEOC investigation pending.

SCHEDULE 4.11 NO VIOLATION OF LAW

None.

HOU04:48799.4

SCHEDULE 4.12 COMPLIANCE WITH AGREEMENTS

None.

150U04:48799,4

SCHEDULE 4.14 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS; ERISA

- 1. Ridge Pallets, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan.
- 2. Ridge Pallets, Inc. Self-Funded Employee Benefit Plan.
- 3. Ridge Pallets, Inc. Life and AD&D Plan.
- 4. Employment Contracts with the following employees:

A. E. Holland, Jr.
Douglas P McLaulin, Jr.
A. H. King, III
Byron L. Walker
Casey A. Fletcher
Daniel L. Helmick
Howe Q. Wallace, Jr
James H. Peterson
Susan C. Waldron
Robert E. Ernst
David R Beecher
Richard Noyola
Mark Laursen
Lisa Maris Gibson

Deedee Taylor
Sue Schyler
Teresa Bolar

SCHEDULE 4.14(a) MULTIPLE EMPLOYER PLANS

None.

FROM ANDREWS & KURTH

HOU04:48799.4

SCHEDULE 4.15 LABOR MATTERS

None.

SCHEDULE 4.16 ENVIRONMENTAL

Underground Storage tanks located at the Company's facilities at Bartow, Florida and Homeland, Florida. Underground storage tanks have been removed from the Company's facilities in Hazlehurst, Georgia. An underground storage tank in Bartow, Florida has been filled with concrete.

SCHEDULE 4.18 INSURANCE

Attached.

SCHEDULE 4.19 INTEREST IN CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has transactions, which are disclosed in its financial statements, with the following related parties:

- 1. Sunbelt Forest Products Corporation is owned by A. E. Holland, Jr., Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr. and A. H. King, III. In addition to these three, Casey A. Fletcher and Howe Q. Wallace, Jr. are officers and directors of Sunbelt.
- 2. Ridge Resources, Inc. is owned by A. E. Holland, Jr., Douglas P. McLaulin, Jr. and A. H. King, III. Each of whom serve as officers and directors of Resources.

SCHEDULE 4.20 BUSINESS RELATIONS

The Company has experienced, from time to time, difficulties in obtaining lumber necessary to the operation of its business. Lumber shortages may occur in the next several months.

SCHEDULE 5.2 CAPITALIZATION

- 1. Options to be granted as described in the Prospectus.
- 2. Rights of Fraser and Interstate pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Reorganization and Merger between PalEx and such companies.
- 3. 200,000 options granted to Vance K. Maultsby, Jr.
- 4. Options which will be outstanding if one or more of the Founding Companies exercises its right to return stock for options as described in Schedule 2.1.

SCHEDULE 5.3 SUBSIDIARIES

- 1. Ridge Acquisition Corporation
- 2. Fraser Acquisition Corporation
- 3. Interstate Acquisition Corporation

SCHEDULE 6.1 CONDUCT OF BUSINESS

- 1. Proposed distribution to Stockholders on or about January 15, 1997, for purpose of funding Stockholders personal income taxes arising from ownership interest in the Company.
- 2. Prior to Closing the entire AAA will be distributed to Stockholders.
- 3. Distributions pursuant to Section 6.4.

SCHEDULE 6.4 DIVIDEND OR SALE OF NONPRODUCTIVE ASSETS

The following property is to be sold or dividended to the Stockholders prior to the Closing Date:

- 1. Idle land next to Homeland, Florida facility.
- 2. Citrus grove next to Homeland, Florida facility.
- 3. Six life insurance policies on shareholders.
- 4. Mortgage receivable investment.

FROM ANDREWS & KURTH

SCHEDULE 7.3 EXPENSES AND FEES

- Fee to Raymond James & Associates in the amount of 1.3% of the Enterprise Value of Ridge 1. Pallets, Inc.
- Fee to Tucker S. Bridwell in the amount of \$50,000 and the grant of stock options with 2. respect to 20,000 shares of PalEx Common Stock.

HOU04:48799.4

SCHEDULE 7.13 REPAYMENT OF CERTAIN DEBT

the participation of the participation of

A. E. Holland, Jr.

\$2,250,000

Douglas P. McLaulin

\$2,250,000

A. H King, III

\$2,250,000

Ridge Resources, Inc.

\$2,250,000

Industrial Development Bond \$ 600,000

SCHEDULE 11.1 NON-ACCREDITED STOCKHOLDERS

Howe Q. Wallace, Jr.

James H. Peterson

Susan C. Waldron

SCHEDULE 13.1 BROKERS

Fee to Raymond James & Associates in the amount of 1.3% of the Enterprise Value of the Company.

LO0003848 HOLLAND & KNIGHT Requestor's Name 315 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET Address Tallahassee, Florida 32301 300002127343--5 -03/28/97-01081-024 *****35.00 ******35.00 City/State/Zip Phone # Office Use Only 224-7000 CORPORATION NAME(S) & DOCUMENT NUMBER(S), (if known): 1. Ridge Palets Inc. (Document #) (Corporation Name) (Document #) (Corporation Name) (Document #) (Corporation Name) (Document #) 3-28-97 Pick up time 3:30 Walk in Certified Copy Mail out ☐ Will wait Photocopy Certificate of Status NEW FILINGS AMENDMENTS Profit Amendment NonProfit Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Director Limited Liability Change of Registered Agent 3/28/97 Domestication Dissolution/Withdrawal Other Merger OTHER FILINGS REGISTRATION QUALIFICATION Annual Report Foreign Fictitious Name Limited Partnership Name Reservation Reinstatement Trademark Other

Examiner's Initials

AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF RIDGE PALLETS, INC.

Ridge Pallets, Inc. adopts the following Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation.

FIRST:

ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the corporation is:

Ridge Pallets, Inc.

ARTICLE II. ADDRESS

The Street address of the corporation is:

1470 Highway 17 South Bartow, Florida 33830

The mailing address of the corporation is:

Post Office Box 819 Bartow, Florida 33830

ARTICLE III. PURPOSE

The corporation is organized to engage in the business of manufacturing and distributing materials handling products and in any other activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and Florida.

ARTICLE IV. AUTHORIZED SHARES

The maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any time is 500,000 shares of common stock having a par value of \$0.01 per share.

The consideration to be paid for each share shall be fixed by the board of directors and may be paid in whole or in part in cash or other property, tangible or intangible, or in labor or services actually performed for the corporation or promised to be performed for the corporation and evidenced by a written contract, with a value, in the judgment of the directors, equivalent to or greater than the full par value of the shares.



ARTICLE V. REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the registered office of the corporation is 1470 Highway 17 South, Bartow, Florida 33830, and the name of the corporation's registered agent at that address is Casey A. Fletcher.

ARTICLE VI. BYLAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend, or repeal bylaws shall be vested in the board of directors and the shareholders, except that the board of directors may not amend or repeal any bylaw adopted by the shareholders if the shareholders specifically provide that the bylaw is not subject to amendment or repeal by the directors.

ARTICLE VII. INDEMNIFICATION

Any person, his heirs, or personal representative, made, or threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative, because he is or was a director, officer, employee, or agent of this corporation or serves or served any other corporation or other enterprise in any capacity at the request of this corporation, shall be indemnified by this corporation, and this corporation may advance his related expenses to the full extent permitted by Florida law. In discharging his duty, any director, officer, employee, or agent, when acting in good faith, may rely upon information, opinions, reports or statements, including financial statements and other financial data, in each case prepared or presented by (1) one or more officers or employees of the corporation whom the director, officer employee, or agent reasonably believes to be reliable and competent in the matters presented, (2) counsel, public accountants, or other persons as to matters that the director, officer, employee, or agent believes to be within that person's professional or expert competence, or (3) in the cae of a director, a committee of the board of directors upon which he does not serve, duly designated according to law, as to matters within its designated authority, if the director reasonably believes that the committee is competent. The foregoing right of indemnification or reimbursement shall not be exclusive of other rights to which the person, his heirs, or personal representatives may be entitled. The corporation may, upon the affirmative vote of a majority of its board of directors, purchase insurance for the purpose of indemnifying these persons. The insurance may be for the benefit of all directors, officers, or employees.

ARTICLE VIII. AMENDMENTS

This corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change, or repeal any provision in these Articles of Incorporation in the manner prescribed by law, and all rights conferred on shareholders are subject to this reservations.

SECOND: The purpose of the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation

is to delete in its entirety Article XI referring to Subchapter S Preservation and to change the par value of the common stock to

\$0.01 per share.

THIRD: The amendments do not provide for an exchange, reclassification or

cancellation of the issued stock.

FOURTH: The foregoing Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation was

adopted on March 21, 1997, by all of the directors and all of the shareholders of the Corporation, under Sections 607.1003, 607.0821 and 607.0704, Florida Statutes, as evidenced by their signature on a Written Consent in Lieu of Special Meeting manifesting their intention that the foregoing Amended and Restated Articles of

Incorporation be adopted.

FIFTH: This corporation has one class of shares. This amendment was

adopted by unanimous written consent of the Corporation's shareholders. Thus, the number of votes cast for the amendment was

sufficient for approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument effective as of the 21th day of March, 1997.

RIDGE PALLETS, INC.

By: (V) (Much